“La; [y
------
AT apean

I'IﬂEt

fl’ﬂl En

Nt
Y
\D\ I




455Locator.iso

A - Exterior of Door

B - Interior of Door

C - Cabinet

D - Trays

E - Retractable Door & Motor, Barrier

F - Refrigeration

G - Monetary Cabinet - Door, Trim & Panels



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

List of Figures

List of Figures

Y= Toa (o] o I =g (=] o o ] g I Lo T Y PSSR 1
FIGURE 1. Exterior Door Trim Panels (Standard) ..........cccccceviieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee s 2
FIGURE 2: Exterior Door Trim (Standard) ...........coocuieiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeecee e 4
FIGURE 3: Exterior Door Trim (Millennium) - Part 1 ......ccccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieiiien e 6
FIGURE 4: MiCheliNa’'s DECAIS .....uuuiiiiiiiii ittt e e ee e e e e e e e s 8
Y=o (o] o T = A [ 1 (=1 0 T Y gl 5 o Yo 1 PSSR 10
[ (] ] i S I To o g € = 11 10
FIGURE 6: Upper Door Light ASSEMDIY ....coooiiiiiiiiiiii e 12
FIGURE 7: Door Light Assembly - Right Side ..o 14
FIGURE 8: Door Light Assembly - Left Side ... 16
FIGURE 9:  INtErOr DOOI PATS ....coeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt 18
FIGURE 10: DOOr LAtCh DELAIl ......ceeviieiiiiiiiiiiieiee et 20
FIGURE 11: Door Hinge ASSemMDBIY - UPPET ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 22
FIGURE 12: Door Hinge ASSEMDBIY - LOWEN .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiitieeeeee e 24
FIGURE 13: Harnesses and Ballast ASSemblies ...........ccoociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 26
FIGURE 14: Delivery Pan Assembly - Part 1 ... 28
FIGURE 15: Side Plate ASSEMDIIES ......coiiiiiiiiiiiei et 30
FIGURE 16: Delivery Pan Assembly - Linkage Detail ..........ccccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 32
Y=ot (o] o I O O o 11 o 1= SRS 34
FIGURE 17: Miscellaneous Mounted Parts ............oocciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccecceee e 34
FIGURE 18: Tray Rails - RIGNE SIA@ ....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 36
FIGURE 19: Left Hand Tray Rail Detail ..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 38
FIGURE 20: Storage Tray and Right Hand Tray Rail Detail ..., 40
FIGURE 21 LEOS . oiiiiiiiiiiiittttttitt ettt ettt et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e et bbbttt ettt ettt eeeaeeeaeeaaaaeeeeaanannannnes 42
FIGURE 22: Base Plate ASSEMDIIES ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiie et 44
S T=Toa i o] (I B I I - | A TSSO PPPPPPPP 46
FIGURE 23: Tray ASSembBIly - Part 1 ...t 46
FIGURE 24: Tray ASSEMDIY - Part 2 ...ttt 48
Section E: Retractable Door & MOtOr, BAITIEr ....ccuueiieeiiieeieeeeeeeee et 50
FIGURE 25: Barrier ASSEMDBIY - PArt 1 .....oooooiiiiiiiiiiiii et 50
FIGURE 26: Barrier ASSEMDBIY - PArt 2 .....ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 52
FIGURE 27: Barrier ASSembly - PArt 3 ...t 54
FIGURE 28: SUIeVENd SYSTEIM ....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 56
FIGURE 29: Drive Motor ASSEMDIY .......oooiiiiiiii e 58
FIGURE 30: Retractable DOOr ASSEMDIY ........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 60
August, 2003 i 4550011



List of Figures Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

List of Figures

SeCtion F: RefTIQEIatiON ......coii i 62
FIGURE 31: Refrigeration Unit - Part 1 ... 62
FIGURE 32: Refrigeration Unit - Part 2 .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 64
FIGURE 33: Refrigeration Unit - Part3 ... 66
FIGURE 34: Refrigeration Unit - Part4 ... 68
FIGURE 35: Refrigeration Unit - Part5 ... 70
FIGURE 36: INSUIALION ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e s s e ennes 72
SECHION G MONEBLAIY ..eiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e e n e b bbb 74
FIGURE 37: Monetary Door Trim - Standard ............cccccuiiiimiiiiiiiicceeeeeeee e 74
FIGURE 38: Monetary Trim - MIllENNIA .....cooviiiiiiiiiiiii e 76
FIGURE 39: Monetary DOOr - Part 1 ..o 78
FIGURE 40: Monetary DOOI - Part 2 ..ot 80
FIGURE 41: Monetary DOOr - Part 3 ... 82
FIGURE 42: Monetary DOOI - Part 4 ...t 84
FIGURE 43: Monetary DOOr - PartS ... 88
FIGURE 44: Monetary DOOI - Part 6 .......ooooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 90
FIGURE 45: Monetary DOOI - Part 7 ..o 92
FIGURE 46: Right Panel Monetary & Button ASSEMDIY ........ccccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeee 94
FIGURE 47: Door Lock and Handle Assembly - Standard ..............ccccovvviniiiiiiin, 96
FIGURE 48: Lock Assembly - MIlleNia ... 98
FIGURE 49: COIN CUP ooiiiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt bbb e et e e e e e eeeeeeeeeennaaanaaane 100
FIGURE 50: Lower Monetary COmMPAartMeNt ...........cccooveeiiieeiiiiiiieiiiiiisee e e e e eeeeeeenennnnns 102
FIGURE 51: Upper Monetary COmMPAartMeNt .............ooiioiiiieeeiieeiiieiiieiiiissse e e e eeeeeeeeenes 104
FIGURE 52: Power Panel ASSEMDIY ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiii et 106
Section H: MISCEIIANEOUS ........oooiiie e 108
FIGURE 53 HAIMESSES ...cooviiiiiiiiiiiiie oottt e e e e e e e e 108
FIGURE 54: Wiring Diagram - 115V ..ot 111
FIGURE 55: Wiring Diagram - 230V .....couiiiiiiiiieeeiiiieeeeeee et 112

4550011 ii August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

List of Tables

List of Tables

SECTION Al EXTEIION DOOT oottt e et e e e e e e e e e aeeaaeeas 1
TABLE 1: Exterior Door Trim Panels (Standard) ..........cccccoccueriumiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieiiieeieeeeeevee e 3
TABLE 2: Exterior Door Trim (Standard) ... 5
TABLE 3: Exterior Door Trim (Millennium) - Part 1 ... 7
TABLE 4: MICheliNA'S DECAIS ....ccooeiieeeieeie e 9
SECtioN B: INTEIIOT DOOT ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeas 10
TABLE 5: DOOK GIASS ..o 11
TABLE 6: Upper Door Light ASSEMDBIY ..o 13
TABLE 7: Door Light Assembly - Right Side .......ooooiii e 15
TABLE 8: Door Light Assembly - Left Side ......occoiioiiii e 17
TABLE 9: INEEHIOr DOOF PAITS ..o 19
TABLE 10: D0oOr LatCh Detall .......cooiieiieei e 21
TABLE 11: Door Hinge Assembly - UpPPer ..o 23
TABLE 12: Door Hinge ASSemDbBIY - LOWET .....oooiiiiii e 25
TABLE 13: Harnesses and Ballast ASSEMDIIES .......cccccoiiiiii e 27
TABLE 14: Delivery Pan Assembly - Part L ...t 29
TABLE 15A: Side Plate Assembly - Left (Hinge Side) ......cooooiiiiiiiiiiii e 31
TABLE 15B: Delivery Pan Assembly - Right (LOCK Sid€) .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 31
TABLE 16: Delivery Pan Assembly - Linkage Detail ..........cccocoooiiiiiiiiiiiiii 33
SECHION C: CADINEL ..o r e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaas 34
TABLE 17: Miscellaneous Mounted PartS .........ooooioiiiiiiiii 35
TABLE 18: Tray Rails - RIGNT SIA@ ......uiiiiiiiei e e eeeee e 37
TABLE 19: Left Hand Tray Rail Detail ..........cooooiiiiii e 39
TABLE 20: Storage Tray and Right Hand Tray Rail Detail ... 41
TABLE 21: =T 0 ST 43
TABLE 22: Base Plate ASSEMDBIIES ..o 45
ST=Toa o] (I B I I - |2 T PP PPPPPPRPPPRPTRPN 46
TABLE 23: Tray ASSEMDBIY - PAIT L ...ttt re e e e e e e ereeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeas 47
TABLE 23A:  SPIral OPLIONS ...ocviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieit ettt a e 47
TABLE 24: Tray ASSEMDBIY - PAIT 2 ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt e e ee e e e 49
Section E: Retractable Door & MOtOr, BAITIEr .....ccuuiieniiii et 50
TABLE 25: Barrier ASsembly - Part 1 ... 51
TABLE 26: Barrier ASsembly - Part 2 ... 53
TABLE 27: Barrier ASsembly - Part 3 ... 55
TABLE 28: SUIEVENT SYSTEIM .ottt 57
TABLE 29: Drive MOTOr ASSEMDIY ..o 59
TABLE 30: Retractable Door ASSemDbBIY ... 61
August, 2003 iii 4550011



List of Tables Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

List of Tables

SeCtion F: RefIIQEIatiON ......ooii i 62
TABLE 31: Refrigeration UNIt - PAM L ........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 63
TABLE 32: Refrigeration UNIt - PAIM 2 .........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt 65
TABLE 33: Refrigeration UNIt - PAI 3 ...ttt 67
TABLE 34: Refrigeration UNIt - PAIT 4 ........uiiiiiiiiiiieiiiei ettt ettt 69
TABLE 35: Refrigeration UNIt - PAM D .......uuiiiiiiiiiiieiiiii ettt 71
TABLE 36: 1a 110 F= 11 o] o PP P PP PPPPPPPPP 73
SECHION G: MONEBLAIY ..eiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e b e e bbb 74
TABLE 37: Monetary Door Trim - StANAArd ...........c..eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 75
TABLE 38: Monetary Trim - MillENNIA ..........euiiiiiiiiiii e 77
TABLE 39: Monetary DOOK - PAIT 1 .....cooooiiiiiiiio e e e e e e e e nnaes 79
TABLE 40: Monetary DOOI - PAIT 2 .....cooooiiiiiii et e e e e e 81
TABLE 41: Monetary DOOI - PAIT 3 ... e e e e e e e nnaes 83
TABLE 42: Monetary DOOK - PAIT 4 ......coooiiiiiiio et e e e e e e 85
TABLE 42A:  Bill Validator OPtiONS .....ccooooii ittt e e e 86
TABLE 42B: Coin MechaniSm OPLIONS .........ccoiiiiiiiii ittt be e esbeee e 87
TABLE 43: Monetary DOOI - PAITS ...t 89
TABLE 44: Monetary DOOK - PAIT 6 .......cooviiiiiiiiii e e ee e e nnaes 91
TABLE 45: MoNEtary DOOK - PAIT 7 ...t e e e e e e nnaes 93
TABLE 46: Right Panel Monetary & Button ASSEMDIY ......c..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 95
TABLE 47: Door Lock and Handle Assembly - Standard ..........cccccociiiii, 97
TABLE 48: Lock ASSEMDBIY - MIllE@NIA .. ... 99
TABLE 49: COINM CUP i 101
TABLE 50: Lower Monetary COmMPAartMENT .........coooiiiiiiiiiie e e aeeeaeens 103
TABLE 51: Upper Monetary CoOmpPartMeEnt .........coooveuiiiiiiireieee e 105
TABLE 52: Power Panel ASSEMDBIY .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 107
Section H: MISCEIIANEOUS .......oooiiiiee e 108
TABLE 53: HAIMNESSES .ttt 109
TABLE 54: Bag ASSEMDIY: 15 ..ottt 110
TABLE 55: Bag Assembly 4550001 (MiIiCheliNa’sS) ......cccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 110

4550011 iv August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual --Section A: Exterior Door

Notes:

August, 2003 1 4550011



--Section A: Exterior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

s

455p0047

FIGURE 1: EXTERIOR DOOR TRIM PANELS (STANDARD)

4550011 2 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

--Section A: Exterior Door

TABLE 1: EXTERIOR DOOR TRIM PANELS (STANDARD)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 4552239 PANEL - GLASS - DOOR - RIGHT (LOCK SIDE) - BLACK PICA 1
4552251 PANEL - GLASS - DOOR - RIGHT (LOCK SIDE) - STERLING

5 4552299 PANEL - RAISED - RIGHT (LOCK SIDE) - BLACK PICA 1
4552311 PANEL - RAISED - RIGHT (LOCK SIDE) - STERLING
4552254 PANEL - GLASS - DOOR - BOTTOM - BLACK PICA

3 4552266 PANEL - GLASS - DOOR - BOTTOM - STERLING !

4 4552269 PANEL - BOTTOM - DOOR - BLACK PICA 1
4552281 PANEL - BOTTOM - DOOR - STERLING
4552284 PANEL - RAISED - LEFT (HINGE SIDE) - BLACK PICA

> 4552296 PANEL - RAISED - LEFT (HINGE SIDE) - STERLING !

6 4552224 PANEL - GLASS - DOOR - LEFT (HINGE SIDE) - BLACK PICA 1
4552236 PANEL - GLASS - DOOR - LEFT (HINGE SIDE) - STERLING

. 4552209 PANEL - GLASS - DOOR - TOP - BLACK PICA 1
4552221 PANEL - GLASS - DOOR - TOP - STERLING

8 4552194 PANEL - TOP - DOOR - BLACK PICA 1

August, 2003 3 4550011



--Section A: Exterior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

f

9
455p0046

FIGURE 2: EXTERIOR DOOR TRIM (STANDARD)

4550011 4 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

--Section A: Exterior Door

TABLE 2: EXTERIOR DOOR TRIM (STANDARD)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
4552370 DOOR ASSEMBLY - IMPERIAL CROWN
-- 4552171 DOOR ASSEMBLY - SIGNATURE - 115V --
4552328 DOOR ASSEMBLY - SIGNATURE - 230V
1 4741050 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 HX.HD.-T/F-B LK. 13
2 4552005 TRIM - LATCH SIDE - DOOR 1
3 4552177 TRIM - DOOR - VERTICAL - BLACK 2
4 4552187 TRIM - INSERT - 44.86 2
4552193 TRIM - DOOR - TOP - CLEAR (IMPERIAL CROWN TRIM) 3
5 TRIM - DOOR - TOP - CLEAR (SIGNATURE TRIM) 1
4552178 TRIM - DOOR - BOTTOM - BLACK (SIGNATURE TRIM) 2
6 4552188 TRIM - INSERT - 38.43 4
7 4552176 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - UNFINISHED 1
8 4552179 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - CLEAR 1
9 G1472028 SCREW - #6 X .38 SHEET METAL 34
10 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 4
11 4552181 SUPPORT - PANEL - DOOR 2
12 4302272 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - BLACK (SIGNATURE TRIM) 1
4302274 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - CLEAR (IMPERIAL CROWN TRIM)
13 4312217 SCREW #8-32 X.50 PHILLIPS-PN HD 7
14 4302414 CLIP - DOOR TRIM 14
August, 2003 5 4550011



--Section A: Exterior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

15

455p0048

FIGURE 3: EXTERIOR DOOR TRIM (MILLENNIUM) - PART 1

4550011 6 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

--Section A: Exterior Door

TABLE 3: EXTERIOR DOOR TRIM (MILLENNIUM) - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4741050 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 HX.HD. - T/F - BLACK LW 18
2 4552006 TRIM - TOP RIGHT 1
3 4552007 DECAL - TRIM - TOP RIGHT 1
4 4282040 FILLER - GROOVE - HORIZONTAL - TOP 1
5 4552057 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - TOP - 42" - "H3" 1
6 3632204 DECAL - TRIM HORIZONTAL - 42" FADING DOT PATTERN 1
. 4552000 DOOR ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA - 115V 1

4552330 DOOR ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA - 230V

4552058 TRIM - UPPER - LEFT HAND - "C" 1

1572258 DECAL - DOOR TRIM VERTICAL ASSEMBLY 1
10 4552009 FILLER - GROOVE - 55.5" LG. 1
11 4552059 TRIM - MIDDLE - LEFT HAND - "D" 1
12 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 4
13 4552060 TRIM - BOTTOM - LEFT HAND - "E" 1
14 4552012 TRIM - EXTRUDED - RIGHT SIDE - DOOR 1
15 4552005 TRIM - LATCH SIDE - DOOR 1
16 4552010 TRIM PANEL - BOTTOM 1
17 4552011 TRIM - EXTRUDED - LEFT SIDE - DOOR 1
18 1572267 TRIM - LOWER - DOOR SIDE - GRAY 1
19 4552008 RETAINER - TRIM 44
20 G1472027 SCREW - SHEET METAL - #6 X .44 PHILLPS 6

August, 2003 7 4550011



--Section A: Exterior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

3
/ 455p0067

FIGURE 4: MICHELINA'S DECALS

4550011 8 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual --Section A: Exterior Door

TABLE 4: MICHELINA'S DECALS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 4550834 MICHELINA'S DECALS (INCLUDES 1-4) --
1 4555109 DECAL - MICHELINA'S - MONETARY - RIGHT (LOCK SIDE) 1
2 4555108 DECAL - MICHELINA'S - MONETARY - LEFT (HINGE SIDE) 1
3 4552320 DECAL - MICHELINA'S - DOOR - BOTTOM. 1
4 4552319 DECAL - MICHELINA'S - DOOR - TOP 1

August, 2003 9 4550011




Section B: Interior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0028

FIGURE 5: DOOR GLASS

4550011 10 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 5: DOOR GLASS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4552027 COVER - PACKING - HORIZONTAL 2
2 4744031 SEAL - .50 X.50 1377
3 4552029 PACKING - HORIZONTAL - DOOR 2
4 4552026 GLASS - INSULATED & HEATED 115V 1
4554552 GLASS - INSULATED - 230V 25/ CONT.
4552030 PACKING - VERTICAL - DOOR
4552028 COVER - PACKING - VERTICAL
4552032 SCREW - #8 - 1/2 PHILLIPS - PH. - S.S. 18
August, 2003 11 4550011



Section B: Interior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0025

FIGURE 6: UPPER DOOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY

4550011 12 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 6: UPPER DOOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4552158 DEFLECTOR - LIGHT - FREEZER 1
2 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 4
3 6231232 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT (INCLUDES ITEMS 4 - 6) 1
4 9900219 SCREW -#4 - 36 X .437 RH PHILLIPS 2
5 2346016 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
6 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP #F15T8CW 1
7 6232305 LAMP SLEEVE & MALE END CAP ASSEMBLY 1
8 2222095 FLUORESCENT LAMP STARTER FS - 2 KB 1
9 3107171 SCREW - #4 - 36 X 5/8 RHS 2
10 2272036 BRACKET LOWER LIGHT 1
August, 2003 13 4550011



Section B: Interior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

é\
—

B-®

455p0030

FIGURE 7: DOOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY - RIGHT SIDE

4550011 14 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 7: DOOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY - RIGHT SIDE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 4552087 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - SHIELD - DOOR - RIGHT 1
1 4552088 SHIELD - LAMP - DOOR - BLACK 1
2 4552159 DEFLECTOR - DOOR - LAMP - WHITE 1
3 4031150 FLUORESCENT LAMP STARTER FS - 4 1
4 3107171 SCREW - #4 - 36 X 5/8 RHS 2
5 4559004 HARNESS - RIGHT FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
6 4552025 SAFETY LAMP SLEEVE W/END CAPS 1
7 4242045 FLUORESCENT LAMP - 30W - F30T8/CWX 1
8 9900219 SCREW -#4 - 36 X .437 RH PHILLIPS --
9 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
August, 2003 15 4550011



Section B: Interior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

4

\
/s
//

455p0031

FIGURE 8: DOOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY - LEFT SIDE

4550011 16 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 8: DOOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY - LEFT SIDE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 4552086 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - SHIELD - DOOR - LEFT 1
1 4552088 SHIELD - LAMP - DOOR - BLACK 1
2 4552089 DEFLECTOR - DOOR - LAMP - WHITE 1
3 4031150 FLUORESCENT LAMP STARTER FS - 4 1
4 3107171 SCREW - #4 - 36 X 5/8 RHS 2
5 4559017 HARNESS - LEFT FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
6 4552025 SAFETY LAMP SLEEVE W/END CAPS 1
7 4242045 FLUORESCENT LAMP - 30W - F30T8/CWX 1
8 9900219 SCREW -#4 - 36 X .437 RH PHILLIPS 2
9 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 4
August, 2003 17 4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Interior Door

Section B:

455p0029

INTERIOR DOOR PARTS

FIGURE 9:

August, 2003

18

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 9: INTERIOR DOOR PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4552318 PANEL - VANDAL - DOOR 1
2 4552323 GASKET - DOOR - FREEZER - SANOPRENE 1
3 4271057 BUSHING - 1.0" - OPEN/CLOSED 2
4 4552315 BRACKET - MOUNT - SEAL - DOOR 1
5 4551287 SEAL - SUPPORT - DOOR - RETRACTABLE 1
6 4552111 DEFLECTOR - PLASTIC - FREEZER 1
7 4552112 HOLD DOWN - DEFLECTOR 2
4552317 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY - FREEZER DOOR 115V (ITEMS 8-12)
- 4552338 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY - FREEZER DOOR 230V (ITEMS 8-12) N
1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 18
4552154 DEFLECTOR - DOOR - FREEZER 1
10 3502078 RIVET - POP - .125 DIA X .265 5
11 4552152 DEFLECTOR - BACKING PLATE 1
12 4552153 DEFLECTOR - DOOR - LOWER - FREEZER 1
13 1672035 DEFLECTOR - UPPER - 38" - FLAT "T" BLACK 1
14 4552168 SEAL - SUPPORT -DOOR -3.2X 1.7 1
15 4551309 BRACKET - MOUNTING - SEAL DOOR 1
16 7211272 RIVET - 1/4 DIA.X 3/8 ALUMINUM DRIVE 4
August, 2003 19 4550011



Section B: Interior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

P

455p0026

FIGURE 10: DOOR LATCH DETAIL

4550011 20 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 10: DOOR LATCH DETAIL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4311096 PLUG - FOAMING HOLE 2
2 4552150 BRACKET - MAIN DOOR LATCH MOUNTING 2
3 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 4
4 4552072 KEEPER - CONCEALED 2
5 9900166 SCREW #8-32 X 5/16 THS S/T 4
August, 2003 21 4550011



Section B: Interior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0024

FIGURE 11: DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLY - UPPER

4550011 22 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 11: DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLY - UPPER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
HIN - -
- | 455209 | (6 UDES INDEX NUMBERS 1, 6,3, 5, 10) 1
1 4552167 PLATE - HINGE - CABINET - TOP - PAINTED 1
2 1171021 5/16 - 18X3/4 CARR BOLT ZP 4
3 1171022 5/16 - 18 KEPS CON/SER WASHER 4
4 6233021 SCREW -1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 1
5 4552097 NUTPLATE ASSEMBLY - UPPER HINGE 1
6 4552019 COVER - PLATE - HINGE - ADJUSTABLE 1
7 4311096 PLUG - FOAMING HOLE 1
8 4552108 PLATE - DOOR HINGE - UPPER - PAINTED 1
9 6232036 SCREW - 5/16 - 18X.75 FLT.HD SOCKET --
10 1172261 WASHER - SPACER .69X.265X22GA CRS ZP 1
11 1172262 BUSHING - DOOR HINGE - UPPER
12 3152398 PIN - DOOR HINGE - UPPER
August, 2003 23 4550011




Section B: Interior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0073

FIGURE 12: DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLY - LOWER

4550011 24 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 12: DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLY - LOWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 1211105 1/4-20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP

2 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING

3 4552122 CHAIN - SASH - 13.8 LONG 1
4 4552121 COVER - CHAIN --
5 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 2
6 4242145 BEARING - THRUST - LOWER HINGE 1
7 6232036 SCREW - 5/16 - 18X.75 FLT.HD SOCKET 1
8 6232208 WELD SCREW - #1/4-20 X 1"LG 1
9 6232031 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER 1
10 4301285 BRACKET - DOOR CHAIN 1

August, 2003 25 4550011



Section B: Interior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

®

WHITE

TP
s

YELLOW [

455p0005

FIGURE 13: HARNESSES AND BALLAST ASSEMBLIES

4550011 26 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 13: HARNESSES AND BALLAST ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4559008 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LAMP
2 4559016 FILTER - FLUORESCENT LAMP
3 4552118 PLATE - BALLAST - FREEZER
4 4551342 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 40W - 115V - LOW AMBIENT 9
4252187 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 30W - 230V
3157060 SCREW -#8 - 32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. SLOTTED
1451097 SCREW -#8 - 32 X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK
. 4552119 COVER - BALLAST - FREEZER 1
4552322 COVER - BALLAST - FREEZER - INTERNATIONAL (230V)
4559013 JUMPER - POWER PANEL TO FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
3104056 BUSHING #SR - 7TW - 2 1
10 4552120 GFCI - FEED THROUGH 1
11 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
19 4551341 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 13W - 115V - LOW AMBIENT 1
4552327 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 15/20 WATTS - 230V
-- 4552316 DECAL - GFCI RESET (NOT SHOWN) 1
August, 2003 27 4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Interior Door

Section B:

10

455p0040

FIGURE 14: DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY - PART 1

August, 2003

28

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 14: DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 4552062 DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY 1
1 1572315 SPACER - DELIVERY DOOR 2
2 1572447 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - 38" - DELIVERY DOOR 1
3 1572053 DOOR - DELIVERY - 38" 1
4 7211273 FILLER - FRONT - 38" 1
5 1572289 BACK - DELIVERY DOOR - 38" 1
6 4112088 GASKET - FOAM AR
7 1672037 DOOR ASSEMBLY - PILFER - 38" - FLAT "T" BLACK 1
8 7212151 WELD ASSEMBLY - REAR DOOR - 38"

9 4552144 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT (LOCK SIDE) 1
10 1271081 GROMMET STRIP AR
11 4552148 DEFLECTOR - LEFT (HINGE SIDE) - BUCKET 1
12 4552139 WELD ASSEMBLY - DELIVERY PAN 1
13 4552147 DEFLECTOR - RIGHT (LOCK SIDE) - BUCKET 1
14 4721035 SCREW-#8-18 X .38-LGM 2
15 4552141 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY - LEFT (HINGE SIDE) 1
16 2347026 CANOE CLIP - .270 DIA. 4
17 1412058 TAPE - VINYL FOAM 3
18 1572449 STRIP - THREADED - 38" 2
19 1572448 GUARD - DELIVERY DOOR - UPPER - 38 1
August, 2003 29 4550011



Section B: Interior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

18

455p0037
FIGURE 15: SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLIES

4550011 30 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 15A: SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY - LEFT (HINGE SIDE)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1672084 CHANNEL - FILLER MOUNT 1
2 1572229 FILLER - LEFT HAND 1
3 1572452 SLEEVE - PILFER DOOR - LEFT 1
4 4721035 SCREW-#8-18 X .38-LGM 2
5 1572353 ARM ASSEMBLY - SPRING ASSIST 1
6 9900184 NUT 1/4-20 SELF - LOCKING 3
7 1572423 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - SPRING ASSIST 1
8 9900437 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.375 1
9 1572420 SPRING 1
10 9900081 NUT #8 - 32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
11 1572421 ANCHOR - SPRING 1
12 1572317 COLLAR - SPRING ASSIST ARM 1
13 4552144 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY (HINGE SIDE) 1

TABLE 15B: DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY - RIGHT (LOCK SIDE)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
14 1572230 FILLER - RIGHT HAND 1
15 1672084 CHANNEL - FILLER MOUNT 1
16 1572417 SLEEVE - PILFER & REAR DOOR - RIGHT 2
17 4552141 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY - (LOCK SIDE) 1
18 9900184 NUT 1/4-20 SELF - LOCKING 3
19 7212060 OUTDOOR LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - (LOCK SIDE) 1
20 1572316 COLLAR - INTERMEDIATE ARM 1
21 1572416 SLEEVE - DELIVERY DOOR 2

August, 2003 31 4550011



Section B: Interior Door Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

4 3 2 455p0038

FIGURE 16: DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY - LINKAGE DETAIL

4550011 32 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 16: DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY - LINKAGE DETAIL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7212061 ARM - REAR DELIVERY DOOR 1
2 1572318 STUD - LINKAGE ASSEMBLY 2
3 7212189 WELD ASSEMBLY - REAR DELIVERY DOOR LINK 1
4 1572304 ARM - INTERMED. - DELIVERY DOOR 1
5 1572303 LINK - INTERMED. - DELIVERY DOOR 1
6 1572356 ARM - DELIVERY DOOR - 20.5DEG 1
7 1572357 PLATE - BACKING - 20.5 DEG. 1
8 1572330 RIVET - SEMI - TUBULAR - .120 DIA. 4
9 1572318 STUD - LINKAGE ASSEMBLY 1
10 9900141 RIVET SEMI - TUBULAR.120 D.X.203 2
11 1572334 ARM - PILFERAGE DOOR - 72DEG 1
12 1572335 PLATE - BACKING - PILFERAGE 1
13 1572319 ROLLER - INTERMEDIATE ARM ASSEMBLY 1
14 1572320 STUD - INTERMEDIATE ARM ASSEMBLY 1
15 1572316 COLLAR - INTERMEDIATE ARM 1
August, 2003 33 4550011




Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Cabinet

Section C

455p0041

MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTED PARTS

FIGURE 17

August, 2003

34

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 17: MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTED PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
4552134 DUCT - AIR - VERTICAL 1
2 4551270 BRACE - CORNER - FRONT 1
3 4552056 TRANSITION DUCT - DISCHARGE 1
4 4551005 DUCT - OUTLET 1
5 4552036 SCREEN ASSEMBLY - AIR INLET 1
6 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
7 4551261 BARRIER ASSEMBLY - FINAL 1
8 4551252 SUPPORT - BARRIER 1
-- 4551098 GUIDE & SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LEFT (INCLUDES 9, 10) --
9 4551008 GUIDE - LEFT 2
10 4551237 SUPPORT - GUIDE - LEFT 1
11 4551233 CHANNEL - SUPPORT - LEFT - FRONT - LOWER 1
12 4551285 BRACKET - REAR - TRACK - MOUNTING 2
13 4551235 CHANNEL - SUPPORT - LEFT FRONT - UPPER 1
14 4552055 BAFFLE - BOTTOM 1
15 1701004 RAIL GUIDE - LEFT (HINGE SIDE) 1
-- 1701001 RAIL GUIDE - RIGHT (LOCK SIDE) (NOT SHOWN) 1
16 4552049 CHANNEL - SUPPORT - LEFT - FRONT 1
3271014 POWER CORD ASSEMBLY - 20A - 115V (NOT SHOWN)
-- 9989560 POWER CORD - AUSTRALIA/NEW ZEALAND (NOT SHOWN) 1
9989576 POWER CORD - W/BSI PLUG (NOT SHOWN)
August, 2003 35 4550011



Section C: Cabinet Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Do B

o™Me V2 o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o |lo o o o °
T T T (T T (7 G T ET 5 (5 7 5 FEF £ F FF 5 5 £ |== 5 5 £7 E\7 £

455p0055

FIGURE 18: TRAY RAILS - RIGHT SIDE

4550011 36 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 18: TRAY RAILS - RIGHT SIDE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 4551271 CHANNEL - SUPPORT - RIGHT REAR

2 4551318 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - PCB MOUNTING - FREEZER

3 9989833 PCB ASSEMBLY - TRAY - FROZEN/COLD FOOD 3
4 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
5 4551195 SHIELD - TRAY RAIL/PCB - FREEZER 3
6 4551236 CHANNEL - SUPPORT - RIGHT FRONT - UPPER 1
7 4551185 TRAY GUIDE RAIL/PCB ASSEMBLY - RIGHT (LOCK SIDE) 3
8 4551192 GUIDE RAIL W/PCB & ADAPTER ASSEMBLY 1
9 4551197 TRAY - GUIDE RAIL - ASSEMBLY - LOWER 1

August, 2003 37 4550011



Section C: Cabinet Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

e
0
fl
fe
g
0
e
e
6 E
0
0
n
g,
5 5 g
; g
I
4 g
; 7
e i ° 455p0075
; g
I3

FIGURE 19: LEFT HAND TRAY RAIL DETAIL

4550011 38 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 19: LEFT HAND TRAY RAIL DETAIL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4247201 GUIDE - STORAGE TRAY - LEFT 1
2 2224552 LATCH SPACER - LOWER 1
3 4247206 SCREW - 8-18 X.75 FHS - TAPPING 3
4 4247204 STUD - STORAGE TRAY 2
5 4247205 ROLLER - STORAGE TRAY 2
6 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
7 9900164 NUT #10 - 32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
8 4557012 PLATE - SIDE GUIDE MOUNTING
August, 2003 39 4550011



Section C: Cabinet Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

y
0 Z
E : :
Q \ N
0
0| ~J ﬁ
E ~ - "U Y 4
\ ~ A
0 E . ~ - "u ° 5
0 >~ A
|| 1
|
S

455p0074

FIGURE 20: STORAGE TRAY AND RIGHT HAND TRAY RAIL DETAIL

4550011 40 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 20: STORAGE TRAY AND RIGHT HAND TRAY RAIL DETAIL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4557012 PLATE - SIDE GUIDE MOUNTING 2
2 9900164 NUT #10 - 32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
3 4247202 GUIDE - STORAGE TRAY - RIGHT 1
4 4247205 ROLLER - STORAGE TRAY 2
5 4247204 STUD - STORAGE TRAY 2
6 4557014 STORAGE TRAY ASSEMBLY - TOP 1
7 9900206 NUT #10-32 SELF - LOCKING 2
8 4247206 SCREW -8 - 18 X.75 FHS - TAPPING 6
9 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
August, 2003 41 4550011



Section C: Cabinet Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0059

FIGURE 21: LEGS

4550011 42 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 21: LEGS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4551141 LEG, HINGE & LEVELER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 4, 4) 1
2 4551142 WELD ASSEMBLY - LEG & HINGE 1
3 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 1
4 9900218 SCREW - #5/16 X 1 W/LOCKING RING 4
5 1471237 LEG & LEVELER ASSEMBLY - CABINET (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4, 6) 1
6 4311068 LEG ASSEMBLY - CABINET - WELD 1
LEG & LEVELER ASSEMBLY - RIGHT REAR
/ 4551139 (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4, 8) 1
8 4551140 WELD ASSEMBLY - RIGHT REAR LEG 1
LEG & LEVELER ASSEMBLY - RIGHT FRONT
9 4551137 (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4, 10) 1
10 4551138 WELD ASSEMBLY - RIGHT FRONT LEG 1
August, 2003 43 4550011



Section C: Cabinet Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0044

FIGURE 22: BASE PLATE ASSEMBLIES

4550011 44 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 22: BASE PLATE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 6231087 BRACKET - BASE PLATE
2 4551155 BRACKET - BASE PLATE - RIGHT HAND
3 9900098 COTTER PIN 3/32 X 3/4 IN
4 4551154 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - RIGHT HAND 1
5 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BL --
6 4551152 BUMPER - LEG & HINGE PLATE (STANDARD STYLING) 1
7 4551148 BUMPER - MILLENNIA LEG & HINGE PLATE 1
8 4551144 WELD ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA BASE PLATE 1
9 4551147 BUMPER - MILLENNIA CABINET LEG 1
10 4551149 WELD ASSEMBLY - BASE PLATE (STANDARD STYLING) 1
11 4551153 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - LEFT HAND 1

August, 2003 45 4550011



Section D: Trays Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0034

FIGURE 23: TRAY ASSEMBLY - PART 1

4550011 46 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

TABLE 23: TRAY ASSEMBLY - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
4557000 TRAY ASSEMBLY - 10 SELECT - DOMESTIC (115V)
- 4557028 TRAY ASSEMBLY - 10 SELECT - UK (230V) N
1 1707062 WALL - TRAY 9
) ~ SPIRAL AND RETAINER ASSEMBLY ~
(SEE TABLE 23A FOR DETAILS)
3 9989821 BUSHING - 0.512 DIAMETER 1
1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 10
5 1477134 RAIL - PRICE & SELECTION 1
] 1477014 ROLL - PRICE CENTS (KB) 10
1472273 ROLL - PRICE - UK - 1L/10L, 35P/95P 1200/PKG KANBAN
] 1477015 ROLL - PRICE DOLLARS KB 10
1472274 ROLL - PRICE - UK-1L/10L, 8P/35P KB 8,000/PKG KANBAN
2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM -
5560113 WASHER - HOPPER RELEASE 3
10 9900030 NUT #8 - 32 SELF - LOCKING -
11 1477148 ROLLER - TRAY
12 1477097 AXLE - TRAY ROLLER
13 4557001 TRAY - NORYL 170 - 5 & 10 DIVISION
14 4559014 HARNESS - 10 MOTOR TRAY
15 4744555 MOTOR & PCB ASSEMBLY 10
TABLE 23A: SPIRAL OPTIONS
ITEM COUNTERCLOCKWISE (LH) CLOCKWISE (RH) oL
CAPACITY OF
SPIRAL |ASSEMBLY| SPIRAL | RETAINER ||ASSEMBLY| SPIRAL | RETAINER | COLOR
(sT ANFE) ARD) | 1707045 | 1707044 | 4407817 || 1707047 | 1707046 | 4407817 | TAN
(sT AN% ArD) | 1707041 | 1707040 | 1477107 || 1707043 | 1707042 | 1477107 |PURPLE
(sT AN% ArD) | 1707016 | 1707017 | 1477155 || 1707018 | 1707019 | 1477155 | GREY
(sT A,\Tg ARD) | 1707004 | 1707005 | 1457061 || 1707006 | 1707007 | 1457061 | BLUE
August, 2003 47 4550011




Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

(NI

NAEA /™

P
o
o
— ‘@_J
-~ Q / AﬂfﬁW,”wuv-“”r
\\l %iy - 7,7\ /nn«W'.l .lolbm<l//
/ x—
.\\‘%) , Vg
\
AN\
8 gu (-
I.,E
| i r—
FEFRTN
\ mw

August, 2003

FIGURE 24: TRAY ASSEMBLY - PART 2
48

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

TABLE 24: TRAY ASSEMBLY - PART 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4557002 COVER ASSEMBLY - TRAY MOTORS 1
2 4559014 HARNESS - 10 MOTOR TRAY 1
3 1599024 HARNESS - MOTOR COUPLER 10
4 9989821 BUSHING - 0.512 DIAMETER 1
August, 2003 49 4550011




Frozen Gourmet Parts

er

Retractable Door & Motor, Barr

Section E

455p0065

BARRIER ASSEMBLY - PART 1

FIGURE 25

August, 2003

50

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section E: Retractable Door & Motor,

TABLE 25: BARRIER ASSEMBLY - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
2 4551234 CHANNEL - SUPPORT - RIGHT - FRONT - LOWER 1
3 4551008 GUIDE - LEFT 2

4 4551326 SHIM - .060 AR
5 4552036 SCREEN ASSEMBLY - AIR INLET 1
6 4551228 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - GUIDE PIN MOUNTING 2
7 4551231 DOOR ASSEMBLY - RETRACTABLE 1
8 4551193 CHANNEL - REINF. - MOTOR - COLLAR 1
9 4551194 CHANNEL - COLLAR - SPILL 1
10 4551215 CHANNEL - COLLAR - SPILL - RIGHT 1
11 1211115 RIVET - POP - .156 DIA X .254 --
12 9987852 PROBE - TEMPERATURE SENSOR 1

August, 2003 51 4550011




Section E: Retractable Door & Motor, Barrier Frozen Gourmet Parts

455p0023

FIGURE 26: BARRIER ASSEMBLY - PART 2

4550011 52 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section E: Retractable Door & Motor,

TABLE 26: BARRIER ASSEMBLY - PART 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4741050 SCREW - #8 - 32 X .50 HX.HD. - T/F - BLACK --
2 4551261 BARRIER ASSEMBLY - FINAL
3 4551237 SUPPORT - GUIDE - LEFT
4 4551238 SUPPORT - GUIDE - RIGHT
August, 2003 53 4550011



Section E: Retractable Door & Motor, Barrier

Frozen Gourmet Parts

LEFT SIDE

RIGHT SIDE

455p0049

FIGURE 27: BARRIER ASSEMBLY - PART 3

4550011

54

August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section E: Retractable Door & Motor,

TABLE 27: BARRIER ASSEMBLY - PART 3

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 4551261 BARRIER ASSEMBLY - FINAL 1
1 4551244 INSULATION - BARRIER - RIGHT (LOCK SIDE) 1
2 4551246 INSULATION - BARRIER - BOTTOM 1
3 4551243 INSULATION - BARRIER - LEFT (HINGE SIDE) 1
4 4311096 PLUG - FOAMING HOLE 1
5 4551260 BARRIER ASSEMBLY - UNFOAMED 1
6 4551256 RETAINER - GASKET REAR 1
7 4551286 SCREW - #8 - 32 X 5/8 SD PAN HD 15
8 4551121 RETAINER - GASKET - SIDE 2
9 4551004 GASKET - RETRACTABLE DOOR
o | s | pETECTON SRR e :
11 4551346 DEFLECTOR - CLEAR PLASTIC - RIGHT 1

(OPTIONAL SEE NOTE BELOW)

NOTE: ITEMS #10 AND #11 ARE AVAILABLE ONLY THROUGH SUPPLEMENTAL KIT #4551347:

“INSTALL A PRODUCT DEFLECTOR ON A 455 MACHINE.” FIELD RESULTS HAVE SHOWN
CERTAIN SMALLER FROZEN PRODUCTS SUCH AS SNICKERS BARS WILL VEND MORE

RELIABLY WITH THIS KIT INSTALLED; PARTICULARLY WHEN THESE PACKAGES ARE

PLACED IN THE OUTERMOST SPIRAL LOCATIONS. FAILURE TO USE THIS PART WHEN
VENDING THESE TYPES OF PACKAGES COULD RESULT IN JAMS OF THE RETRACTABLE
VEND DOOR AS WELL AS POSSIBLE LOSS OF A LOAD OF FOOD.

August, 2003

55

4550011



Section E: Retractable Door & Motor, Barrier Frozen Gourmet Parts

455p0035

FIGURE 28: SUREVEND SYSTEM

4550011 56 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section E: Retractable Door & Motor,

TABLE 28: SUREVEND SYSTEM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4551262 BRACKET - MOUNTING - SWITCH 1
2 4271109 SWITCH - PANEL MOUNT 1
3 1676011 PCB ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT DET. - EMITTER 1
4 4551344 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT - SUREVEND 1
5 4551343 COVER - SUREVEND - RIGHT 1
6 1672050 PAPER BACKING - LEFT PCB - SUREVEND 1
7 4551265 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - LEFT - SUREVEND 1
8 1676000 PCB ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT DET. - RECEIVER 1
9 1672051 PAPER BACKING - RIGHT PCB - SUREVEND 1
10 4551252 SUPPORT - BARRIER 1
August, 2003 57 4550011




Frozen Gourmet Parts

Section E: Retractable Door & Motor, Barrier

455p0050

FIGURE 29: DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY

August, 2003

58

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section E: Retractable Door & Motor,

TABLE 29: DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
4551200 DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - RETRACTABLE DOOR - 115V
- 4551329 DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - RETRACTABLE DOOR - 230V !
1 4551209 PLATE - CABLE COVER - RIBBON 1
2 4551208 RIBBON - CABLE GASKET - UPPER 1
3 4741050 SCREW-#8-32 X .50 HX.HD.-T/F 2
4 4551210 CABLE RIBBON - 5 CONDUCTOR 1
5 4551218 RIBBON CABLE - HOLD DOWN 1
6 4551308 ROLL PIN - 1/8 X 1-1/8 LONG 1
7 4551211 GASKET 1
8 4551203 BRACKET - SEAL 1
4551201 MOTOR - RETRACTABLE DOOR - 115V
? 4551330 MOTOR - RETRACTABLE DOOR - 230V !
10 4551212 COVER 1
11 4551213 PLATE - COVER 1
12 4551308 ROLL PIN - 1/8 X 1-1/8 LONG 2
13 4407080 COUPLING - MOTOR & DRIVE SHAFT 1
14 9900164 NUT #10 - 32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
15 2204093 WASHER - SCAVENGER BAR 4
16 4551206 SUPPORT - MICROSWITCH 1
17 4551205 STANDOFF 4
18 4559015 SWITCH - RETRACTABLE DOOR 1
19 1217159 4 - 40 KEPS W/EXT L/IWAS H ZP --
20 3113003 SCREW -#4 40 X 1 1/4 RHS --
21 1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 14
22 4551217 BRACE - MOTOR ASSEMBLY
23 4551204 BRACKET - MOUNTING
24 4551314 BUSHING - DRIVE DISC
25 4247103 #10-32X2 RHS MACH SCREW ZINC --
26 4551315 DISC DRIVE ASSEMBLY
27 6234295 SCREW - #8 - 32X.38 HHS W/LW
28 4551207 RIBBON - CABLE GASKET - LOWER
August, 2003 59 4550011



Section E: Retractable Door & Motor, Barrier Frozen Gourmet Parts

455p0052

FIGURE 30: RETRACTABLE DOOR ASSEMBLY

4550011 60 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section E: Retractable Door & Motor,

TABLE 30: RETRACTABLE DOOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 4551100 DOOR - RETRACTABLE - W/O MOTOR 1
1 4551282 ARM - RETRACTABLE DOOR - OFFSET 1
2 1306140 8 - 32X3/8 CARR BOLT BLK/OX 2
3 4551281 BRACKET - DRIVE ARM MOUNTING 1
4 4551231 DOOR ASSEMBLY - RETRACTABLE 1
5 9900081 NUT #8 - 32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
6 4551283 ARM - RETRACTABLE DOOR - STRAIGHT 1
7 4551228 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - GUIDE PIN MOUNTING
8 4741050 SCREW -#8-32 X .50 HX.HD. - T/F - B 40
9 4551200 DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - RETRACTABLE DOOR REF.
10 6131066 WASHER 5/8X.265X.048 ZINC/YEL 4
11 9900425 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.250 --

August, 2003 61 4550011



Section F: Refrigeration Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0012

FIGURE 31: REFRIGERATION UNIT - PART 1

4550011 62 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section F: Refrigeration

TABLE 31: REFRIGERATION UNIT - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
4554054 REFRIGERATION MODULE - DOMESTIC
N 4554063 REFRIGERATION UNIT - 220V/50HZ !
1 4314035 SHROUD - CONDENSER COIL 1
2 4554040 BRACKET - CONDENSER 1
3 4554039 COVER - CONDENSER 1
4 4554042 LATCH - REFRIG. - HINGE - SLIDE 2
4304231 MOTOR - CONDENSER - 16 WATT
> 4314089 MOTOR - CONDENSER FAN - 16W - MORILL !
6 4314036 BLADE - CONDENSER FAN 1
7 1211105 1/4-20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 1
8 4314034 CONDENSER 1
9 4043066 BRACKET CONDENSER MOTOR S5954TC 1
10 4554022 COVER - LIMIT CONTROL 1
11 4554061 LIMIT CONTROL 1
12 4554038 BRACKET - LIMIT CONTROL - FREEZER 1
13 4554037 PAN - CONDENSATION 1
14 4554025 BASE & STUD ASSEMBLY 1
15 4554000 COMPRESSOR - TECUMSEH - FREEZER (115 V) 1
4554064 COMPRESSOR - TECUMSEH - FREEZER (230 V)
16 4554028 PANEL - PARTITION 1
THIS AFTERMARKET BAG ASSEMBLY IS AVAILABLE FOR
4554001 (115V) COMPRESSOR WEAR ITEMS: START CAPACITOR, END _
CAPACITOR, RELAY AND OVERLOAD SWITCH, ALONG WITH
ASSOCIATED MOUNTING HARDWARE.
August, 2003 63 4550011



Gourmet Parts Manual

F: Refrigeration

Section




Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section F: Refrigeration

TABLE 32: REFRIGERATION UNIT - PART 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
4554054 REFRIGERATION MODULE - DOMESTIC
N 4554063 REFRIGERATION UNIT - 220V/50HZ !
1 4554027 WRAPPER - BACK - EVAPORATOR 1
2 4554026 WRAPPER - EVAPORATOR 1
3 4554042 LATCH - REFRIG. - HINGE - SLIDE 2
4 4554041 HANDLE - REFRIG. UNIT - FREEZER 1
5 4554012 PLATE - ABS 1
6 4554013 GASKET - PLATE - POLYETHELENE 1
7 4554057 SEAL - REFRIGERATION - FREEZER 1
8 4554015 SEAL - REFRIGERATION - HORIZONTAL 1
9 4554014 SEAL - REFRIGERATION - VERTICAL 1
August, 2003 65 4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section F: Refrigeration

1
—
o
o
Q
[¥9)
0
<

FIGURE 33: REFRIGERATION UNIT - PART 3

August, 2003

66

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section F: Refrigeration

TABLE 33: REFRIGERATION UNIT - PART 3

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4554023 FAN - EVAPORATOR - 115V 1
4554067 FAN - EVAPORATOR - 220V
2 4554034 BRACKET - SEAL - SUPPORT #4 1
3 4554036 BRACKET - SEAL - SUPPORT #3 1
4 4554068 THERMOSTAT - AUTO RESET - FZR. MOD. 1
5 4554032 SHROUD - EVAPORATOR (CP7 - 7) 1
6 4554017 EXPANSION VALVE - FREEZER 1
7 4554002 EVAPORATOR - FREEZER 1
8 4554033 BRACKET - SEAL - SUPPORT #2 1
9 4554035 BRACKET - SEAL - SUPPORT #1 1
August, 2003 67 4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section F: Refrigeration

455p0015

FIGURE 34: REFRIGERATION UNIT - PART 4

August, 2003

68

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual Section F: Refrigeration

TABLE 34: REFRIGERATION UNIT - PART 4

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

4554054 REFRIGERATION MODULE - 115V (DOMESTIC)

N 4554063 REFRIGERATION UNIT - 220V/50HZ -

1 7214003 SPRING CLIP - HEATER RETAINER --

5 4554019 HEATER - DEFROST - TOP - 115V 1
4554065 HEATER - DEFROST - TOP - 220 V

3 4554002 EVAPORATOR - FREEZER 1

4 4554062 SUPPORT - SEAL 1

5 4554029 PAN - EVAPORATOR (CP7 - 7) 1

6 7844003 TUBE - DRAIN 1

. 4554020 HEATER - DEFROST - BOTTOM - 115V 1
4554066 HEATER - DEFROST - BOTTOM - 220V

August, 2003 69 4550011




Section F: Refrigeration Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0068

FIGURE 35: REFRIGERATION UNIT - PART 5

4550011 70 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section F: Refrigeration

TABLE 35: REFRIGERATION UNIT - PART 5

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4554051 TUBE - HEAT EXCHANGER TO COMPRESSOR 1
2 4304194 DRIER - C - 032S 1/4 SWEAT V --
3 4554052 TUBE - DISCHARGE LINE 1
4 4554053 TUBE - LIQUID LINE - COND.TO DRIER 1
5 4554050 TUBE - HEAT EXCHANGER TO DRIER 1
6 9987852 PROBE - TEMPERATURE SENSOR 1
7 4554048 TUBE - HEAT TRANSFER TO TEE 1
8 4554047 TUBE - TEV TO TEE 1
9 4114029 TEE - SOLDER - MUELLER W-40324 1
10 4554056 INSULATION - VALVE - BULB 1
11 4554046 TUBE - EVAPORATOR SUCTION TO TEE 1
12 4554059 TUBE - EVAPORATOR TO DISTRIBUTOR - TOP 1
13 4554060 TUBE - EVAPORATOR TO DISTRIBUTOR - BOTTOM. 1
14 4554016 DISTRIBUTOR 1
15 4554049 TUBE - HEAT EXCHANGER TO TEV 1
16 4554017 EXPANSION VALVE - FREEZER 1
17 3124037 RECEIVER HEAT XCHANG SPINCO 1
August, 2003 71 4550011



Section F: Refrigeration Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

10
9/

T
S

~

|
|
I
|
\
|
\

455p0013

FIGURE 36: INSULATION

4550011 72 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section F: Refrigeration

TABLE 36: INSULATION

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4554005 INSULATION - EVAPORATOR - RIGHT 1
2 4554008 INSULATION - EVAPORATOR - PLUG 1
3 4554006 INSULATION - EVAPORATOR - FRONT 1
4 4554031 SHIELD - HEAT - DRAIN PAN 1
5 4744506 HEATER - EVAPORATOR DRAIN - FROZEN MOD. 2
6 4554009 INSULATION - EVAPORATOR - BOTTOM 1
7 4554004 INSULATION - EVAPORATOR - LEFT 1
8 4554011 INSULATION - DRAIN - BOTTOM 1
9 4554007 INSULATION - EVAPORATOR - REAR 1
10 4554010 INSULATION - EVAPORATOR - DRAIN 1
August, 2003 73 4550011



Section G: Monetary

Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

N

XY

—

DOOR TRIM TOP
(SAME AS BOTTOM)
2

11

A i
|- Q
2 J RS .
0 h 12
Y \\
~ @ 8
/ 455p0069
13 )%
7
FIGURE 37: MONETARY DOOR TRIM - STANDARD
4550011 74 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 37: MONETARY DOOR TRIM - STANDARD

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
9900081 NUT #8 - 32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
2 4312217 SCREW#8 - 32 X.50 PHILLIPS - PN HD --
3 4555128 WELD ASSEMBLY - BRANDABLE MONETARY DOOR
4 4555077 PANEL - MONETARY - TOP - BLACK PICA
5 4555104 PANEL - MONETARY - BOTTOM - STERLING 1
4555092 PANEL - MONETARY - BOTTOM - BLACK PICA
6 2222110 T BOLT - TRIM --
4555071 TRIM - MONETARY - TOP & BOTTOM - BLACK
2 (SIGNATURE STYLE) )
4555122 TRIM - MONETARY - TOP & BOTTOM - CLEAR
(IMPERIAL CROWN STYLE)
4555075 TRIM - INSERT - 6.16 3
4555072 TRIM - MONETARY - HORIZONTAL - CLEAR 1
10 4302274 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - CLEAR 1
11 1575106 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLK 1
12 1572011 TRIM - COIN CUP - BLACK 1
13 4555006 TRIM - LEFT SIDE MONETARY - PAINTED 1
14 4302414 CLIP - DOOR TRIM 14
August, 2003 75 4550011



Section G: Monetary Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

/2

AN

N

AR NN

N

LN
N
s o

N\
N

ANY

A}
N

N
o
N

AN\Y

AN

0 455p0056

FIGURE 38: MONETARY TRIM - MILLENNIA

4550011

76 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual Section G: Monetary

TABLE 38: MONETARY TRIM - MILLENNIA

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4555126 WELD ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA MONETARY DOOR
2 1572213 RIGHT HAND TRIM - UPPER - "A - 21"
3 4555005 TRIM - LEFT SIDE MONETARY
4 1572214 RIGHT HAND TRIM - LOWER - "B"
5 G1472028 SCREW - #6 X .38 SHEET METAL --

August, 2003 77 4550011




Section G: Monetary Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0020

N

FIGURE 39: MONETARY DOOR - PART 1

4550011 78 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 39: MONETARY DOOR - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4285015 LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
2 4555010 PLATE - LOCK 1
3 4285017 LATCH & LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
4 4285013 CHUTE MOD. - PAYOUT 1
5 4285085 BRACKET - PAYOUT 1
6 1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR 1
7 4555126 WELD ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA MONETARY DOOR 1
August, 2003 79 4550011



Section G: Monetary Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

11

/& =

12
455p0021

FIGURE 40: MONETARY DOOR - PART 2

4550011 80 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual Section G: Monetary

TABLE 40: MONETARY DOOR - PART 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
4555128 WELD ASSEMBLY - BRANDABLE MONETARY DOOR
! 4555126 WELD ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA MONETARY DOOR !
4555133 BRACKET - SWITCH MOUNTING
4271109 SWITCH
4285099 PANEL & STUD ASSEMBLY - MONETARY
-- 9989823 DISPLAY W/BRACKET ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 5-7) --
5 1475099 BRACKET - PCB - DISPLAY
6 9989823 PCB ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY
7 9900203 SCREW #6 - 20 X 3/8 PHS T/C --
8 4555067 COVER - PCB DISPLAY 1
9 4747171 SCREW - #6 - 19X.38 PHS T/C --
10 9900081 NUT #8 - 32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
11 4285109 ANGLE - MEMBRANE HOLDER
12 4272060 PRODUCT GUIDE EDGE TRIM

August, 2003 81 4550011



Section G: Monetary Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

° 455p0072

FIGURE 41: MONETARY DOOR - PART 3

4550011 82 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 41: MONETARY DOOR - PART 3

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 1676008 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB W/EPROM - SUREVEND 1

2 9989838 PCB ASSEMBLY - INTERFACE 1

3 4555035 COVER - PC BOARD 1

4 9989677 RELAY - SPDT. 24 VDC - PANEL MOUNT 1
4555137 POWER CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY - 120V

5 (SEE TABLE 52 FOR DETAILS) 1
4555138 POWER CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230V

August, 2003 83 4550011



Section G: Monetary Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

&

455p0017

FIGURE 42: MONETARY DOOR - PART 4

4550011 84 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 42: MONETARY DOOR - PART 4

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 4285101 MONETARY PLATE ASSEMBLY -STANDARD DOMESTIC (115V) --
1 4285099 PANEL & STUD ASSEMBLY - MONETARY 1
2 1675006 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - UPPER - SUREVEND --
3 9900081 NUT #8 - 32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
4 1575048 PLATE - INSERT BACKING --
5 4285109 ANGLE - MEMBRANE HOLDER 1
6 -- BILL VALIDATOR (SEE TABLE 42A FOR DETAILS) OPT.
7 1127808 SPRING - SHELF RESET
8 2204093 WASHER - SCAVENGER BAR
9 1571113 ARM - SCAVENGER
10 2228011 SPACER - RELEASE ARM
11 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
12 1571079 BRACKET - COIN RETURN BUTTON
13 1475072 SHAFT - RETURN BUTTON
14 1475026 BUTTON - COIN RETURN
15 4747171 SCREW - #6 - 19X.38 PHS T/C --
16 2302053 SPACER - CUP --
17 1575083 COIN CHUTE & BRACKET ASSEMBLY (455E UK)(

18 1575003 COIN CHUTE ASSEMBLY
19 4272060 PRODUCT GUIDE EDGE TRIM
1472223 COIN INSERT
20 1672001 COIN INSERT - AUSTRALIA !
August, 2003 85 4550011



Section G: Monetary

Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

TABLE 42A: BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS

PART NO DESCRIPTION
1475053 | MAKA VALIDATOR - MASK K (NB - 1KB - 400)
5900193 | VALIDATOR - MARS - S2000 - VN2511 - USE-CN
5000198 | VALIDATOR - MARS - S2000 - VN2311 - USE 11
5900205 | VALIDATOR - MARS VN2512 - USE 24
5900210 | VALIDATOR - MARS - VN2512 - USM/500 K
5900247 | VALIDATOR - MARS AE2612 - USM*MDB**
5000248 | VALIDATOR - MARS AE2611 - USE SERIAL
5900307 | MARS CASH FLOW 7512,5 TB DIGI.
5000267 | VALIDATOR - CONLUX NBM3140MDB-4
5000283 | VALIDATOR - COINCO - MAGPRO - 32R
5000284 | VALIDATOR - COINCO - MAGPRO - 30SA
5900285 | VALIDATOR - COINCO - MAGPRO - 32SA
5900287 | VALIDATOR - COINCO - MAGPRO - MAG50SA
5900303 | VALIDATOR - COINCO BP4SX
5000290 | VALIDATOR - COINCO MAGPRO52R K
4550011 86 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 42B: COIN MECHANISM OPTIONS

PART NO DESCRIPTION
5900213 COIN UNIT - COINCO - 9302GX MDB

5900096 COIN UNIT - COINCO 9340L

5900244 COIN UNIT - COINCO USD - G701 MD

5900255 COIN UNIT - COINCO USD - G705 MD

5900269 COIN UNIT - COINCO USQ - G701 - MDB - 4 TUBE
5900270 COIN UNIT - COINCO USQ-G702 MDB-4 TUBE

6400003 COIN CHANGER - COINCO 9302LF - 24vDC W/15 PIN PLUG, PY02972, 21240
5900209 COIN UNIT - CONLUX USLZ - 001"MDB"

5900279 COIN MECHANISM - CONLUX CCM5G - 4

5900216 COIN UNIT - MARS - VN4000, 110V

5900112 COIN UNIT - MARS MC5000

5900116 COIN UNIT - MARS TRC6000

5900289 COIN UNIT - MARS VN4510 MDB - DBL DIME 5/10/10/25
5900291 COIN UNIT - MARS VN4510 - DBL QTR/DBL DLR - MDB
6400002 COIN CHANGER - MARS #TRC6010XV

5900214 COIN UNIT - MEI - VN4510 - MDB - CNS

5900243 COIN UNIT - TRC6512, 1195500,CN

5900276 COIN UNIT - VN4510 - 5/10/25/25

August, 2003

87

4550011



Section G: Monetary Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0018

N

4550011 88 August, 2003

FIGURE 43: MONETARY DOOR - PARTS5




Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 43: MONETARY DOOR - PART 5

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
4555128 WELD ASSEMBLY - BRANDABLE MONETARY DOOR
! 4555126 WELD ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA MONETARY DOOR !
2 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
-- 4285077 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - COIN MECHANISM (ITEMS 3-6, 8) --
3 2228011 SPACER - RELEASE ARM 2
4 1571113 ARM - SCAVENGER 1
5 2204093 WASHER - SCAVENGER BAR 2
6 6231037 CLAMP - CABLE 1
7 3122056 MAGNET - RETAINER - COIN CHANGER 2
8 4285086 BACKPLATE ASSEMBLY - COIN MECHANISM 1
9 -- COIN MECHANISM (SEE TABLE 42B FOR DETAILS) OPT
August, 2003 89 4550011




Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

CREEREER
RN /
SR\ / QU

455p0019

FIGURE 44: MONETARY DOOR - PART 6

August, 2003

90

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 44: MONETARY DOOR - PART 6

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4747171 SCREW - #6 - 19X.38 PHS T/C --
2 4285099 PANEL & STUD ASSEMBLY - MONETARY 1
3 2302053 SPACER - CUP --
4 4555066 SERVICE KEYPAD ASSEMBLY
5 4555128 WELD ASSEMBLY - BRANDABLE MONETARY DOOR
6 1675006 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - UPPER - SUREVEND --
7 1572013 LENS - DISPLAY
8 1575098 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - W/COIN OPTION
1575035 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - LOWER - ENGLISH
? 1575049 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - LOWER - UK. COINS -
10 1472223 COIN INSERT 1
11 9900081 NUT #8 - 32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
12 1575048 PLATE - INSERT BACKING --
August, 2003 91 4550011




Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

AR
AT

AR

455p0016

S

CEESA .
ARRRRRAE
@@@@@@@@
/

QS T S o9
o

(-

< QOO «~ =

=
o "/
QO ™o 8\0

& N

~ X

\\

=

\ /
OOQRODYN
OOQOOGOD
OODOOOOOD

\
/
\ _ _

o

N

™

<

~

FIGURE 45: MONETARY DOOR - PART 7

August, 2003

92

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 45: MONETARY DOOR - PART 7

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1575001 SELECTION PANEL - MONETARY 1
2 1472251 LENS - PUSH BUTTON 24
3 1575010 LETTER SHEET - SELECT SWITCH 1
4 7215019 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSEMBLY - SELECT 1
5 1575091 PLATE - SELECT SWITCH - BACKUP - W/ STUD 1
6 1475089 1/8 NUT - SELF - THREADING 1
August, 2003 93 4550011




Section G: Monetary

Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

IANN

ol

QN
Q

S
S

S
S

S)

S

S
S

D

/s

LLOLHOLVLLOVL
LOOOO0O 0O
AN ANIN RN

)
<

455p0071

FIGURE 46: RIGHT PANEL MONETARY & BUTTON ASSEMBLY

4550011

94

August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 46: RIGHT PANEL MONETARY & BUTTON ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-- 1572254 RIGHT PANEL MONETARY & BUTTON ASSEMBLY --
1 1572213 RIGHT HAND TRIM - UPPER - "A - 21"

2 1572212 ARRAY - PUSH BUTTON SELECTION

3 1572224 SPRING - PUSH BUTTON 21
4 1572223 PLATE - STOP BUTTONS 1
5 1472454 SCREW - #6 - 20 X.31 PHIL.TRUSS HD 12
6 1572210 COIN RETURN BUTTON -"A - 2" 1
7 1572292 RETAINER - RETURN BUTTON 1
8 1572323 EXTENSION - COIN INSERT 1
9 1671041 COIN BLOCK 1
10 2302053 SPACER - CUP 4
11 1572209 COIN INSERT - "A - 1" 1

August, 2003 95 4550011



Section G: Monetary Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0076

FIGURE 47: DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY - STANDARD

4550011 96 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 47: DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY - STANDARD

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 3112163 VAN LOCK CYLINDER #4275
2 3112164 KEY - VAN LOCK #K5 - STD. COMBINATION 1
3 9992400 CYLINDER - LOCK OPT
4 . KEY
5 1172190 LEVER - LOCK 1
6 1302291 PIVOT - LEVER LOCK 1
7 1172191 BASE - LEVER LOCK 1
8 1302290 LATCH - LOCK LOWER 1
9 6131066 WASHER 5/8X.265X.048 ZINC/YEL 1
10 9900170 SCREW - #10-32 X 1/2" PHIL.PAN HD W/L.W. 5
11 1302326 SHIELD LATCH 1
12 1302324 CATCH - DOOR LATCH 1
13 2272052 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - LOCK BAR 1
14 1302289 CUP SPACER 1
15 - MONETARY DOOR REF

August, 2003 97 4550011




Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

363p0231

FIGURE 48: LOCK ASSEMBLY - MILLENIA

August, 2003

98

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 48: LOCK ASSEMBLY - MILLENIA

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 1572395 LOCK ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA - NAMA STANDARD --
1 1572397 LEVER - LOCK HANDLE 1
2 1572199 RETAINING RING - LOCK ACTUATOR 1
3 6104218 ROLLPIN 1/8 X1 IN 1
4 1572396 BASE - LOCK HANDLE 1
5 1572203 SPRING - LOCK 1
6 1572204 SPRING - LIFT - ACTUATOR 1
7 1572398 ACTUATOR - LOCK BAR 1
8 9900152 NUT #10-24 2
9 2221908 CARRIAGE BOLT - BASE PLATE 2
August, 2003 99 4550011



Section G: Monetary Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

4
5
COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY - STANDARD
LOWER RIGHT
MILLENNIA TRIM
|/ _
—
5

COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA 497p0090
FIGURE 49: COIN CUP

4550011 100 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 49: COIN CUP

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 1672080 GATE & TRIM ASSEMBLY - COIN RETURN (INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2) --
1572011 TRIM - COIN CUP - BLACK (STANDARD STYLE ONLY)
1672082 GATE, SPRING & SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES NEXT 3 ITEMS))
-- 4245084 SHAFT - DOOR - COIN RETURN --
-- 4245083 SPRING - COIN RETURN DOOR --
-- 4245082 GATE - COIN RETURN --
3 1572010 CUP - COIN RETURN 1
2302053 SPACER - CUP --
5 9900160 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2" PHIL.PAN HD. --
August, 2003 101 4550011



Section G: Monetary Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

/

10

/ 455p0043

FIGURE 50: LOWER MONETARY COMPARTMENT

4550011 102 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 50: LOWER MONETARY COMPARTMENT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4555019 PLATE - COINMECH ALIGNMENT MOUNTING 1
2 4555026 BRACKET - COINMECH ALIGNMENT 1
3 4555009 LOCK ARM - CABINET 2
4 4555028 WELD ASSEMBLY - MOUNTINGPLATE FRAME 1
5 4555039 LATCH - CONCEALED DRAW 1
6 4555037 BRACKET - CABINET DOOR SWITCH MOUNTING 1
7 4555024 WELD ASSEMBLY - MONEY BOX HOUSING 1
8 1571029 MONEY BOX ASSEMBLY 1
9 4555031 SLIDE - MONETARY 1
10 4555000 CABINET ASSEMBLY - MONETARY - COMMON 1
August, 2003 103 4550011



Section G: Monetary Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

455p0042

FIGURE 51: UPPER MONETARY COMPARTMENT

4550011 104 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 51: UPPER MONETARY COMPARTMENT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4555011 WELD ASSEMBLY - MONETARY CABINET 1
2 4555039 LATCH - CONCEALED DRAW 1
3 4555031 SLIDE - MONETARY 1
4 4555023 BRACKET - FRAME UPPER 1
5 4555126 WELD ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA MONETARY DOOR 1
6 4555132 PANEL - VANDAL - MONETARY 1
7 7211272 RIVET - 1/4 DIA.X 3/8 ALUMINUMDRIVE --
8 4555028 WELD ASSEMBLY - MOUNTINGPLATE FRAME 1
9 4555133 BRACKET - SWITCH MOUNTING 1
10 4555035 COVER - PC BOARD 1
11 4555137 POWER CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY - 120V 1
12 4555009 LOCK ARM - CABINET 2
13 4555036 COVER - POWER SUPPLY 1
August, 2003 105 4550011




Section G: Monetary Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

6 5 455p0066

FIGURE 52: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY

4550011 106 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section G: Monetary

TABLE 52: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 4555137 POWER CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY - 120V 1
1 9984629 SWITCH - TOGGLE - DPST - 20AMP 1
2 9989673 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 20A 1
3 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
4 9900106 SCREW #8-32 X 3/8 ACORN HEX HD S/TA 8
5 4555034 PANEL - CONTROL MOUNTING 1
6 9989046 24V - DUAL PIR.-.187 TERM. 1
7 4305043 HARNESS CLIP - 1.00 3
8 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
9 7219022 HARNESS - 24V POWER 1
10 7219038 HARNESS - MONETARY A.C. 1
11 9983778 TRIAC - 35A - 600V 1
12 4555033 PANEL - POWER 1
_ 9989659 PCB ASSEMBLY - DUMB MECH POWER SUPPLY
(OPTIONAL, NOT SHOWN)
August, 2003 107 4550011




Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

[laneous

isce

M

Section H

¥3LVIH =
2 SSV19 HOLIMS
2 —
0
> 149 = a5a @37138v1 SSTINN YOV S| HOT0D FHIM :TLON-
@
- 3OV4HALNI 4 [E]
T MOVNS A
g NdO €
m esr 13
A 1HM v 03
— s
M Nyg aseLr 1100 9 MM
5 z M
w
= AL3dVS | z OL6Lr 1100 3 )
[— »moxuwo_, 88Lr v m z =
€ 2 Llosir EACI N\%wwwm aLeLr N s e
€21 SHALVIH 9 M el e
° V6K Nve  ISOMA3Q 9 v | ¢ € £ £ ﬂ M
1 z z z z
b 3o o0or | g ov L l L 3 3 3
N¥E | g | oy L N3S ) M v v | v
s a3y a3y 8 [onas |V
TIlaw ¥ dINOD 6 3705 | S S S S J S
& Cd g | g | yan 40 0 7051 9 9 9 9 o 9
z|dvaa Wi zioo | . . . .| :
El L AR-EILER] (43 1702
LHM %@@w zxm“ € |dvil £ o700 16 6 6 6 @ 6
wva A | sur aur e 8Lr s ozir
1SV - Ju Wl wdu wda
a3y W e E
AL
a9zLr © u eer ¢ ]
. . s v
% muﬁ- vLr osr |, o1a . ¥ m086q
- € a3y a’ioo
. und s=x a3aso1o L o,
S ang P dW3L 1100 m dvil | r
s Cess L] prraL |
YNd
FWM N3do v | ssr
voziLr dval |
| | 4
ay¥o0o s Lz clir v
aNn I|, zowr a3 -aNnod s ,
= m 9l 9 aao moy
o z 3WOH aao ]
i | 7 — L ] - L s3ud aao m |
13 er € 7702 h
NETl 0 58 €100 £
= W J3A 2102 H
[}
.>>m X , 3 ) 1700 M
i 0702
NIVIN =~ ger m m
vmq' xl_m N3A3 MOY M
DNN— S3¥d N3IA3 I
3INOH N3A3 3
od | (=] H [—39
o6r dMd wr W “TVA 0 z nrm__,.m:m_,
“““ HOLIMS VA & | viE3s 80d AVHL
r ¥0O0a NIVIN NMO B
Sy I\ 74
oozr o LHM =
Np \@m|_’ 86r oyr % NIOD
80d anna
, | zr
| p— l AN3A NS
saq vamos L6F Mngﬁ ¥3TI0¥INOD || °
13NVd m .nzou 0 M
wamod avdAa) u e 8
30IAN3S e w eer 5
NOLLdO ovr —
QVdAIN (448
¥3IWoLsnI | Avidsia ShezlL 1
VA
3s7nd

HARNESSES

FIGURE 53:

August, 2003

108

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Section H: Miscellaneous

TABLE 53: HARNESSES

CONNECTOR | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
J1 1679012 HARNESS SUREVEND TO CONTROLLER
J2 1679013 HARNESS EMIT TO DETECTOR
J30 4559010 HARNESS 16 CONDUCTOR
J31 4559027 HARNESS - TRAP SWITCH & TEMPERATURE
J33 1599200 HARNESS CONTROLLER TO DISPLAY BOARD
J34 1679012 HARNESS SUREVEND TO CONTROLLER
J37 7219022 HARNESS 24 VOLT
J38 7219022 HARNESS 24V CONTROLLER TO INTER
J39 1679054 HARNESS MDB
Jal 1679053 SERIAL VALIDATOR
Ja2 1679052 PULSE VALIDATOR
J46 7215019 SELECTION PAD
J48 1579009 HARNESS MAIN DOOR SWITCH
J49 4555066 FUNCTION KEYPAD
J55 4559010 HARNESS 16 CONDUCTOR
J56 4559011 HARNESS COLD DOOR TO CONTROLLER
J59 4559001 HARNESS CHANNEL
J60 4559001 HARNESS CHANNEL
J61 7219022 HARNESS 24V CONTROLLER TO INTERFACE
Jo1 1579009 HARNESS MAIN DOOR SWITCH
Jo4 7219022 HARNESS POWER PANEL
J96 7219022 HARNESS 24V
J97 7219022 HARNESS 24V
J98 7219022 HARNESS 24V
J100 4559011 HARNESS COLD DOOR TO CONTROLLER
J102 4559026 HARNESS CABINET AC
J115 4559001 HARNESS CHANNEL
J130 4559002 HARNESS REFRIGERATION
J131 4559002 HARNESS REFRIGERATION
J134 4559014 HARNESS PWR PANEL TO FLOURESCENT LIGHTS
J135 4559004 FILTER FLUORESCENT RIGHT
J136 4559008 FILTER FLUORESCENT LIGHTS
J137 4559016 FILTER FLUORESCENT LIGHTS
J138 4559017 HARNESS FLUORESCENT LEFT
J200 1679054 HARNESS MDB

August, 2003

109 4550011



Section H: Miscellaneous

Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

TABLE 54: BAG ASSEMBLY: 15

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1477015 ROLL - PRICE DOLLARS KB 20
5920012 BAG - PLASTIC -12 X 15 1
1477074 PUSHER - PRODUCT 10
4557018 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - AO - A9 1
4557019 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - BO - B9 1
4557020 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - CO - C9 1
4557021 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - DO - D9 1
4557022 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - EO - E9 KB 1
1599024 HARNESS - MOTOR COUPLER 15
4550000 FROZEN GOURMET PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
4550001 FROZEN GOURMET SET-UP & OPERATOR’S GUIDE 1
4559022 LIST - HARNESS CONNECTIONS 1

WD455004 W.D. - FROZEN/REFRIGERATED - 115 1
TABLE 55: BAG ASSEMBLY 4550001 (MICHELINA'’S)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1477074 PUSHER - PRODUCT 10
4557018 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - AO - A9 1
4557019 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - BO - B9 1
4557020 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - CO - C9 1
4557021 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - DO - D9 1
4557022 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - EO - E9 KB 1
4550000 FROZEN GOURMET PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
4550001 FROZEN GOURMET SET-UP & OPERATOR’S GUIDE 1
4559022 LIST - HARNESS CONNECTIONS 1

WD455004 W.D. - FROZEN/REFRIGERATED - 115 1
4550011 110 August, 2003




[laneous

isce

M

Section H

WD455002 FROZEN/REFRIGERATED 115V

qﬁ — y31vaH
5 SSV19
SFTERE ;i i M i [ -
LHM
N R 2 . e | 3139V SSTINN MOV1E SI HOTOO THIM TLON«
(s ] | [l L Ss T
o — 5t 38 =
dINV1 3AIS LHOIN LHM m NYO wm mm Nm Ovnm_
g o oor| s 152
T a
K THomn o) mm s g m aeir 02 h o a
N eour EaE : =
[ wavavis | — | e LS 6% | PJesr U s e : 22
SELr ]
dNVT 3AIS L4371 & ocLr Mg H .60 Nvd € ]
THM W ; ‘ N
2 W LW 3O ¢ SyaLVaH o8 — — — —
vi6i0 Nvd  1SOMA3a 9 v ¢ ¢ € £ £
m ! 4 ¢ 4 z z z
0
[ Nyg F3LO oor| s v | | | | ) |
e = 9| ov | LN3S | ¥ v v v v
£ Sla a3 92 15 | awoo P LS ¢ s s s ¢
6
Mg Mg ¥ 109
e ¢ [1van 9 % €700 | ° o ° o o o
W Z 100 L L L L L L
dWVT¥3LN3O M M«Dw 43 7100 8 8 8 8 8 8
= L% o700 L8] LE] L6 ] L] L6] 6
LsvTIve sy o sur 110 ozir
S o
o [ agr| ¢
IIIIIII )
I
g|E ¢
z eor
e ¢ v | cer vor
z|l € 1 | ¢
Q |
w zZolr  Aa3d AYO o] .
© dNOD —
_ Wmmw 9l i | aao moy mmmw
0 | 3WOH aao
—Tg zoels 2
RETN M J er oer v|a 6 | s3ud aao = ﬁ
d31714 — S |w e |v100 [
13A |y t|e100 Qe 2 aF
w 2 14 9 [z100 ©8 S .
e S 4 s |1100 Mw m g2
a3y 4 ) wmﬁ_H v|o100 F3 g 3
N =2
L6r a3y f € ¢ [ N3A3 Moy nwr
| s38d NaA3
voz v Ler | | ¢ | 3woH Nana
=
5 . [—%]
o6r HMd Q = W3 A om.?ﬁmwﬁ
¢ 25 REES
3 HOLIMS w//“\m/ | N0 | L
m ¥00a NIV 1HM m w ]
o 86l 2% ovr M NIoD
ug ! aana
. gg L o - ON3A TUNS
g ES
Lo Ler M_ 8y 6 - 5 zo o I
= g |} MO} eer BE £ [NI0D ° o
av. I3 6 = 6Er| | gan o 0" °
Hom| ¢ === = dAIA 6yl 3 | | I Soo0o0o0000 L{[oooo0o0000°
N E NOILO ERINYES LR Bl
: oot e 1! or 298 44 ver | | oo T TT TS oo m s b
I TN M avdAI H_ Svecl]  [9SvEet T I
14 € 9
¢ [N 4 Y3aWOL1SND s HI
@ e [ i VA R M
L 3snd =8 e 1
|||||||||||||||| | Ip———

Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

4550011

111

WIRING DIAGRAM - 115V

FIGURE 54

August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

[laneous

isce

M

Section H

T Mﬂ#' EINE
g @ SSV19 HOLIWS
TR 2
R LHOM % — T || & NS W
NI R & Q | Q3139v1 SSTINN MOV1E SI HOTOD JFHIM TLON.
(o] | e 2~ £ 8 (o
JWY130IS LHOIY 2 ] M Wmo 4
AR 2 NYO ZEo% ¢ 22
2 HhZa8 esr E]
_ 18 L | 1HM - Y[ o3
ele = | S
e b Nug azeir 100 +d
K S °[oa
E qosit [ | ¢|F [ Tm 3 ? — —
<
— | % o hmwmuwm 8Ll | m /6L 00 M Te)
V SeIr 3 } 610 Nvd € 99 i o] o
O  awvi3as L Y i o £ ¢ oewr 18 lmm . 8 ! i e
™M — =2 7 € ¢ oW W 3o L § syaLVaH 08— — — ! il 7 ol
(q\] avelr N V6L Nvd  1SOY43A 9 v | ¢ € € el o =
Mo | i 1 31vo tTTov |° ¢ 4 z| i e ol
| = Ny Ng o| ov 09 s s ! ! ! o o e L
m N = e o oo o i s M (IrL==HE
Oo|m NSO
_Aln T e 4 S8 M8 | ¢ | Lygy 947 Yy IACEE . o 9 “ ’ ' “
selr W L L A L N z
¢ |dvA3 €100 | |
R dWY1 ¥3LINID Levve i ¥00a NYO ¢ 2700 18 8 8 8 | 6 i |
w dvail o b dvel ¢ 95516 6 6 o] 0
L e L L z!
RG] I 9lr e [ [ oz !
G - RA 8 O Qu =N e |
m OER] @ o|zer : I I
2 by | 0040 ! !
L i - ale| e | — 9osr | | MS ¥00a ! |
| NOILdO HOLIMS | 21Z| gasoto ¢ € a3y a1oo | |
L | NIVIN NYWS3D x| dE501 | oA
1 I | 4 2 |eor
W | | N3dO [4 v | gsr ror
dvl -
LL L e, J g - e ; L -
IIIIIIIIIII I|o /
N Z¥ zoir a3 A9 | el |anoo m
O (oY [ e 1o 9l I | aao moy T
| o3 EETvAN m— M s :
14 HOLIMS NETRE § 1 ler oer <12 ¢ | »700 i H
L 5 NIV LHM = MV o te00 8, S50 2
[ | - 9 |z100 g B
™ omﬂmm_v Z M nig z M _”m z s [1100 mm W.P. =
o =k M) [ a3d @ NM A i ser i — v [0100 F& Fr m
o Ik )2 sz ver Ler ot ¢ 4 ; ¢ | nana mow qu g
NIV [
% e | ' | S3¥d NIA3 S= o
Y 4 ¢ [awoH Nana =3 =
< R , Kk
. | — 6
wr| g | _ VA L :
Q r—————-—-=—-=—-=-=—--- HOLIMS m__@w/ [ & | Tvia3s ozirghie
W 1 ¥OOa NIVW NdO L]
Lo oor I A L T Tim —
© =
| |
! _E | ! 861" e ope .ﬁ NIOD
B | 7 38 § | 8nnd ar
HE, we]. | e M@mi o% L | o ANIA FHNS
we e Ngo | ¢ Moms_ 6 6 .M - = | i
1 Eg 03x3 : m N}
I iR ST o [t oo 88 er| B[ 2 2 g
| mm e |, | Mg~~~ | | Mmos_ ®Cooooooo L{looooo0o00?°
[ A [ I 'xaa [ avdAIM [448 ver | | Pt s s s s s s s mm - — = = |
L e - [ [ ¥INOLSND 2 SYECL oGYEZL s 5
! siovr v/ ! 8 H I
LT i @ VA ot o
<2} 3S7nd z [
||||||||||||||| DL E—

WIRING DIAGRAM - 230V

FIGURE 55

August, 2003

112

4550011



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

1127808 .ouvveiriiiiieieeeenenes 85 1572210 toviiiiiiiiiieieenenaaas 95 1671041 cvveiviiieieieeieeeeens 95
1172190 .iviiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 97 1572212 coiiiiiiiiiiiiieenenaeas 95 1672001 cvieeiiieieieieieneeens 85
1172191 i 97 1572213 oo, 77,95 1672035 coviiiiiiiiieieeeeeeens 19
1172261 oveviiiiiiiiiiieneeeenenen 23 1572214 oo 77 1672037 wovieieiiieieiiieieneeens 29
1172262 oeiveiiiiiiiiieneeneenenes 23 1572223 oo 95 1672050 coviiiriniieieieineieneenens 57
1211105 .ovvviiiiiieiiieeanes 25,63 1572224 .ot 95 1672051 covieiviiiiieieieieeeeens 57
12121215 i 51 1572229 o 31 1672080 .ovvvivveinieiieieneinnnns 101
1217159 i 59 1572230 toviriiiiieiieieenenaas 31 1672082 .cvvviviiinieieieeeaanns 101
1271081 oeieiiiiiiieiee e 29 1572254 .ot 95 1672084 ..ovviviiiiieiiieieeeens 31
1302289 .iiiiiiiiiiiiie e 97 1572258 uoiiiiiiiiiiiiieneienaens 7 1675006 ...ovvvvneininininennns 85,91
1302290 .iiiiiiiniiiiiieneee e 97 1572267 cuvieieiiiiieiiiieniienenanens 7 1676000 ..vvvrinieieieinneneenens 57
1302291 .iiiiiiiiieie e 97 1572289 oiviiiiiiiieieenenaas 29 1676008 ..oovvvivieieiiineieneeens 83
1302324 .oiiiiiiiii e 97 1572292 oo 95 1676011 .ovveviiieieieieeeeeens 57
1302326 .iiiiiiiniiiiiieneeeenenes 97 1572303 i 33 1679012 .ovvviriiiiiiieieeeeaens 109
1306140 .icevviiiniiiiieneieenene 61 1572304 oo 33 1679013 .oviviiieiiieieeee e 109
14212058 .oiviiiiiiiiiiieieeenene 29 1572315 ciiiiiiiiiiiieieeeaas 29 1679052 .viviiiiiiiiieieeeaaens 109
1451097 ...5,7,13,15,17, 19, 1572316 .covviriiiiiieininannn, 31,33 1679053 .o 109

21, ....25, 27,35, 37, 1572317 woeiiiiiiiiiiiieieenenaeas 31 1679054 ..oviviiiiiiieieeeenn 109

39, ....41, 45,51, 59, 1572318 ceiviiiiiiiieieeaeaas 33 1701001 cvieiriiiiieieieeeeeens 35

..................... 85, 89 1572319 .oevveeeieeiiieeeieennn. 33 1701004 ....cvevveeeiieeiieennn. 35
1457061 .ovvveiniiiiieeeieenene 47 1572320 tiviriiiiiiiiiieenenaaas 33 1707004 ..o 47
1471098 .oviviiiiiiiieeee e 43 1572323 i 95 1707005 civiiieiiiiieiiieieneeens 47
1471237 oeieieiiiiiiieeeeienenen 43 1572330 toeiviiiiiiiiiieenenaas 33 1707006 ..vvviviniieieieineeneenens 47
1472223 e 85,91 1572334 o 33 1707007 wivieiiiiieieieieieneeens 47
1472250 .iviiiiiiiiiiiiieneieenene 79 1572335 i 33 1707016 covvvvriniieieieiieeneenens 47
1472251 oveiiiiiiiiiiieieeenene 93 1572353 i 31 1707017 wivieiiiiieieiieieneeens 47
1472273 oo 47 1572356 ceiviiiiiiiiiiiiienenaans 33 1707018 vieiviiieieieeeieneeens 47
1472274 e 47 1572357 i 33 1707019 v 47
1472454 ...ccocviviiiiiiiiieienene 95 1572395 i 99 1707040 covieiriiieieiieieeeeens 47
1475026 .eueveiiiiiiiiieieineenenen 85 1572396 ..ovviriiiiiiiiiieenenaaas 99 1707041 cvieiiiiiiieiieieeeeens 47
1475053 oiiiiiiiiii e 86 1572397 i 99 1707042 oviiiiieieiiieieieeens 47
1475072 oeieiiiiiiiiieeeeenenen 85 1572398 iiiiiiiiiieeeeas 99 1707043 riiniiieieiieieeeens 47
1475089 .iiiiiiiiiiiie e 93 1572416 ovviriiiiiiiiiieeienaaaas 31 1707044 ..o 47
1475099 .iiiiiiiiiii e 81 1572407 wooiviiiiiiiiiiieeienaaas 31 1707045 v 47
1477014 oo 47 1572420 coiviiiiiiiiieieenenaaas 31 1707046 .ovviviiiiieiiieieieeens 47
1477015 .ooveiiiiieiienns 47,110 1572421 ceeeveiriieeieeeeeeia, 31 1707047 cvieieiiiiieiiieieieeens 47
1477074 oeeeeiiieiiieieeaenns 110 1572423 ..covveveeeeeieeiieeenn 31 1707062 vieeiiieieieineieneenens 47
1477097 oeieiiiiieiiiee e 47 1572447 .ovviiiiiiiiiiiieieienaaas 29 2204093 ..cviiiiniennen 59, 85, 89
1477107 oeieiiiiiiiieeeeenenen 47 1572448 ..oviiiiiiiiiieieeieaaaas 29 2222031 i 47
1477113 i 47 1572449 ..ovviiiiiiiiiiieieieeas 29 2222095 i 13
1477134 oo 47 1572452 ..ot 31 2222096 .iuiriiiiiiiiiineeaes 13
1477148 oo 47 1575001 ciiviiiiiiiiiiieeneneas 93 2222110 coveieiieiiieeeeee e, 75
1477155 i 47 1575003 oiriiiiiiiieeee s 85 2224552 ...ccciiiiiieiieeie, 39
1571029 .iiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 103 1575010 .ovvvveeneerneeiineennee, 93 2228011 ..coeeevneiiieennnen, 85, 89
1571079 iveviiiiiiiieiee e 85 1575035 ciiiiiiiiiiieeeaas 91 2272036 .ouereeiniiiniieneieanenes 13
1571113 i 85, 89 1575048 ..ccvvviiiiiieiiinennn, 85,91 2272052 iiiiiiiiiiiienee e 97
1572010 .iveviieiiiiiiienenaeaenns 101 1575049 o 91 2302053 .......... 85,91, 95, 101
1572011 .oveviiiiiiiinennns 75, 101 1575083 oiviiiiiiiiieeeeas 85 2346016 ..coeeevniiiieiieeiin, 13
1572013 i 91 1575091 ciiviiiiiiiiieeeeas 93 2347026 ..oveereiiieeieeiee, 29
1572053 iiiiiiiiieiiene e 29 1575098 ..oviiiiiiiiieieeeaas 91 3104056 ..evviiniiniieieieeaenes 27
1572199 i 99 1575106 .ovviriiiiiiiiiiienenenaaas 75 3107171 .ooeeveenennnen, 13,15, 17
1572203 i 99 1579009 ..ovviviiiiiiieieeeens 109 3112163 .coveeevieeieieeeieeiinne, 97
1572204 .oeeiiiiiiiiiei e 99 1599024 .....ccvvvvininennnnn 49,110 3112164 .oeeeeeeeieeeieeee, 97
1572209 .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 95 1599200 ..evviriiiiininieneeens 109 3113003 ...oveeveiiiieeeieeiinnens 59
August, 2003 Index - 1 4550011



Part Number Index

Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

3122056 ..iiviiiiiiiiiiieieneaens 89 4550834 ...coeevieeiiieiieeeieenn. O 4551252 ...oeiiiiiiiiieeeinn, 35,57
3124037 weiriiiiiiiiieaaes 71 4551004 ..cceviivieineeneeneennnn, 55 4551256 ...cceeiiiiiiiieieiien, 55
3152398 ..iiiiiiiieieaes 23 4551005 ..ccvniirneeiiieeiiieeeinns 35 4551260 ..ccevreeiineiiieeiienenn. 55
3157060 ..evviririiiiiiiinienenaens 27 4551008 ....oeevneeevnnnnnnn. 35,51 4551261 ......ccvueennne. 35, 53,55
3271014 o 35 4551098 ...coeeviiiiieiiieeeiin. 35 4551262 .ccceiiieiieiiieiieeenn, 57
3502078 ueivieiiiiiieineieaeaens 19 4551100 .cocevveiinieeineenieen. 61 4551265 ...ceevrneiinieiiieeiinen. 57
3632204 i T 4551121 ccovieniiiieieeeeeneen, 55 4551270 i, 35
4031150 .ceviiiiiiiiiienens 15,17 4551137 coveeiiieieeeeeeeen, 43 4551271 eeereeiieeiieeeeeeenn, 37
4043066 ...iviiniiiniiiiieneiaans 63 4551138 ..ceviiiiieiieeieeeeians 43 4551281 .ccernieiiieeiieeeieeeenn, 61
4112088 ..eiviiiiiiiiiiirieaeaans 29 4551139 .iiiiiieiieeieeeei 43 4551282 .cevieiieeiieeeieeeenn, 61
4114029 .iviiiiiiii e 71 4551140 .coceiirieirieineeneennnnn, 43 4551283 .cceriieiiieeiieeeieeeenn, 61
4242045 ..iiiiiiiiiieiieens 15,17 4551141 .vevniiiiiieeeeen, 43 4551285 ..ccvieiiieiieeereenennn. 35
4242145 ..o 25 4551142 .ciiiiieiiieeieeeii 43 4551286 ..cevuieiineiiieernenennn, 55
4245082 ..eiiiiiiiiiiieieiaaeas 101 4551144 ..cvvevneeiieeieeeinn, 45 4551287 ..oiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeiinn 19
4245083 ..eiiiiiiiiiiieeeea 101 4551147 i, 45 4551308 ...ccvviiviiieeieinennnns 59
4245084 ...iiiiiiiiiiieieaean 101 4551148 ..covevvneeeieeieeeenn, 45 4551309 ..ceiiiriiieeieeneeinnns 19
4247103 v 59 4551149 ...ccciiiiiieiiieeei, 45 4551314 .oiiiiiiiiieeiieeian 59
4247201 v 39 4551152 .viiiiiiiiiieeieeeeie, 45 4551315 .oiiiiiiiiiieeieeeiane 59
4247202 cviriiiiiiiiie e 41 4551153 .iiiiiiieeeeeeeeen, 45 4551318 ..coeviiiiiiiieeieeeiane 37
4247204 ..oiiiiiiiiieiiieens 39,41 4551154 ..ccoeiiiiieeiieeieeen, 45 4551326 ..cceiiiiiiiieiieineinnnns 51
4247205 .oiiiiiiiiiieiieens 39,41 4551155 .cccoeiiiiieeiieeiieenn, 45 4551329 ..ccviiiiiiiieeieeeiane 59
4247206 .oeieiiiiiiiiiienens 39,41 4551185 ..ccovniiiieeiieeiieenn, 37 4551330 .eceeeeiieeiieeieeenne. 59
4252187 wiriiiiiiiiiiiieiaaaas 27 4551192 ..coviirieeiieeieeeeis 37 4551341 .cceeiieiieieeieeeen, 27
4271057 wiviriiiiiiiiiieeieneaaaens 19 4551193 .ocoviiiieeieee, 51 4551342 .o, 27
4271109 .oviviiiiiiieieeens 57,81 4551194 .....ccooeviieiieiiinn. 51 4551343 .o, 57
4272060 ..oiiiiiiiniiiienens 81,85 4551195 ....ceiviiieiieiiieen, 37 4551344 ..o, 57
4282040 .eiiiiiiiiie e T 4551197 ooviiiniiiiieieeeeeneen, 37 4551345 ..o, 55
4285013 .oiriiiiiiii e 79 4551200 ...coveevneeennnennn. 59,61 4551346 ...coccevneeineeeiieeninnnn, 55
4285015 ..oiviiiiiiiiiieeeeaes 79 4551201 .ocovnieineeeieeieeeeis 59 4552000 ....cveivieiiiieiieeeinnnns 7
4285017 iviriiiiiiiiiieieaeaans 79 4551203 ..coviiiieeiiieeieeeeis 59 4552005 .....coveiiieiiieeiie. 57
4285077 woririiiiiiiiiiieienenneans 89 4551204 ..ooeeriiiiieeieeeie, 59 4552006 ....coeeivniiiiieiieeiinnnn, 7
4285085 ...iviiiiiiiiiiiiiieneiaens 79 4551205 ..ccviivieeiieeiieeeeinns 59 4552007 ..cceviiiiiiiiieeeeeei 7
4285086 ...iviiiiiiiiiiiiiieneiaans 89 4551206 ...coeevnieiiieiineeeiinn. 59 4552008 .....ooeiviiiiieeiieeiinnn, 7
4285099 ......covuenennn 81,85,91 4551207 ..coeveriiiiieiieeein. 59 4552009 ....coieiiiiiiiieieeii, 7
4285101 .oviviiiiiiiiiieeeeaens 85 4551208 ...coceviiiieiieeeiin. 59 4552010 ..ccevviiiiieiiieeieeei 7
4285109 ...iviviiiiiiiiieens 81,85 4551209 ......oeeeiieiineiiienn. 59 4552011 .cooeiiiiiiiiieeieeee 7
4301285 .viviiiiiiiiiieeeeaes 25 4551210 .cceiiiiieeiiieeieeeei 59 4552012 ..cccoiiiiiiiiieeeeei 7
4302272 v 5 4551211 ..o 59 4552019 ..cceeiiiiiiiiieeiee, 23
4302274 i 5,75 4551212 ..cvieiiiiiiiiieeen, 59 4552025 ....ccoeeevneiiinnnn. 15,17
4302414 .oiiiiiiiiiieens 5,75 4551213 ..ciiiiiiiiieieeen, 59 4552026 ...ccoeeiniiiieiiiennn. 11
4304194 ..o 71 4551215 .cooiiiieiiieieeeea, 51 4552027 cceieeiiiiiiieeien, 11
4304231 v 63 4551217 e 59 4552028 .....coeeiiiiiiieiieeen, 11
4305043 .ceiiiiiiiiee e 107 4551218 ..ccvveiveeeieeieeeei, 59 4552029 ...ccoviiiiiiieiien, 11
4311068 ..eivviiiiiniiiiieneiaens 43 4551228 ...cceeneeiineennnnnn, 51,61 4552030 ...ooeevvniiiiieeiieeninnnns 11
4311096 ......covvuenennn 21,23,55 4551231 ..ccceenieiiineinnnnnn, 51,61 4552032 ...oeeeviiieeeiieeinne, 11
4312217 iriiiiiiiiiieeens 5,75 4551233 ..o, 35 4552036 ..cceevieerniiinnnnnnn. 35,51
4314034 .viriiiiiie e 63 4551234 ..iiiiieeiiieeieeee 51 4552049 ...ccviiviiiiieiei, 35
4314035 .iviriiiiiiei e 63 4551235 ..iiiiieeiieeieeeeis 35 4552055 ..ccevieiiieiiieeieeenn. 35
4314036 .viviiiniiiiniiieieneaans 63 4551236 ..ceviiiineeiiieeiiieeeinnans 37 4552056 ..ccevveeirneiiieenienennn. 35
4314089 ..eiviiiiiiii e 63 4551237 .ciieiieeiieennn, 35,53 4552057 .ceriiiiiieiieeeieeeen 7
4407080 ..viviiniiiniiinieneiaaens 59 4551238 ...coceviiiiiieiieeei, 53 4552058 ...cceiiiiiiiiiieiieeiin 7
4407817 woviriiiiiiiiiieeieneaneens 47 4551243 ..oiieiiiiiieeeeeeen, 55 4552059 ...cciiiiiiiiieieeee, 7
4550000 ...iiiiiiiiiiiieeeaaea 110 4551244 ...oovvneeiiieeieeeii, 55 4552060 ...ccevnviiiiiiieieieeea, 7
4550001 ...iviiiiiiiiiee e 110 4551246 ..ccoveevneeiineeineeeennnnn, 55 4552062 ...cceeviiiiiiiiiieiie, 29
4550011 Index - 2 August, 2003



Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

A552072 oo 21 4552316 eceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 27 4554051 .eeeooiieeeeeeeeeeeaann 71
A552086 .vvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 17 4552317 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 19 4554052 coooceeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 71
A552087 evveeeeeeeeeee e 15 4552318 .eeerieieeiieeeeeeeeeean, 19 4554053 oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 71
4552088 ..oeeeieeeeeeeieann 15,17 4552319 .eoveceeeeeeeeeeeeeean, O 4554054 ...ooeveeeennn. 63, 65, 69
4552089 ..vveeeeeeeeeeee e 17 4552320 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn O 4554056 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeinns 71
4552006 ..vveeieeeeeeeeeee e 23 4552322 o, 27 4554057 eeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeaann 65
4552007 evveeeeeeeeeeeee e 23 4552323 oo, 19 4554059 ..coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 71
4552108 .evveeeeeeeeeeeeee s 23 4552327 oo, 27 4554060 ..oeooueeeeeeeeeeeaeenann 71
A552111 eveeeeeeee e 19 4552328 .ooeieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 5 4554061 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 63
A552112 oo 19 4552330 .eereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 7 4558062 .ooooeeieeeeeieeeeeeeean 69
A552118 eveeeeeeeeeeee e 27 4552338 oceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaen, 19 4554063 ..cocveeeeenn.. 63, 65, 69
4552119 .eviieeieeeeeeee e 27 4552370 coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5 4554064 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 63
4552120 .eviieeieeeeeeee e 27 4558000 ..eeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 63 4554065 ..coovereeeeeieeeeeeeeaanns 69
A552121 oo 25 4554002 .eeeeeeeieeeeannn 67,69 4554066 ..eeeeeeeeereeeeeaeenn 69
A552122 oo 25 4554004 eeieeeeeeeeeeeaen, 73 4554067 eeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaann 67
A552134 .oveieeeeeeeeeeeeens 35 4554005 ..cceeieeeeieeereeean, 73 4554068 ..coooeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeaann 67
4552139 .evvieeieee e 29 4554006 ...eeereeieeeeeeeeeaen, 73 4554552 oo 11
4552141 .ovveeieeeeeenn 29,31 4554007 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeen, 73 4555000 .cooeeeeeeeieeeeaennns 103
4552144 .ovvoeeieeeen 29,31 4554008 ..oeeieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 73 4555005 .ccooeeeeeeeeieeeeieeeeenn 77
A552147 oo 29 4554009 ...eeeiieieeieeeeeeeen, 73 4555006 ccoovreeeeeiieeeeieeeeann 75
A552148 .ooveeeeeeeeeeee e 29 4554010 .eceereeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 73 4555009 ...ccovveeeeennnnn. 103, 105
A552150 .evvieeieeeeeeeee e 21 4554011 eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 73 4555010 ceeeoeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeann 79
A552152 oviieeeeeeeeee e 19 4554012 .eoeveeeeeieeeeeeeeeeea, 65 4555011 ceeeorrreeereieeeeeiinnns 105
A552153 .evvieeeeeeeeeee e 19 4554013 .eeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea, 65 4555019 ..eoovereeeeeiieeeeeinnns 103
A552154 .oviieeieeeeeeeeeen 19 4554014 eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 65 4555023 .eereeeeeeeeeeeeeieenns 105
A552158 .evveeeeeeeeeeee e 13 4554015 .eoereeeieieeeeeeeeeeeen, 65 4555024 .eeeoeieeeeeeeeeeeeenns 103
4552159 .evvieeieeeeeeeee e 15 4554016 .eeereeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeaannn, 71 4555026 .ccooeeeeeeeieeeeeeienns 103
A552167 eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 23 4554017 eeoreeeeieeeeennn 67,71 4555028 ..cooeevveeeennnn. 103, 105
A552168 .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 19 4554019 .eeeveeeeeiieeeeeeeeaea, 69 4555031 ..covereeerennnnn. 103, 105
A552171 ovveeeeeeeeeeee e 5 4554020 .ecoeioeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 69 4555033 .ievoeeeeeeeiieeeeeienns 107
A552176 ovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 5 4554022 .eooiiieieeeeeeeeeenn 63 4555034 .eeooeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn 107
A552177 oo 5 4554023 .eeoiiieieeeeeeeeeeeaenn 67 4555035 ..ecoovrrreernnnnn 83, 105
A552178 ovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 5 4554025 ..eoeieeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 63 4555036 .eeoovrreeeeiiieeeeeinnns 105
A552179 ovveieeeeeeeee e 5 4554026 .eeeeieeieeeeeeeeeeennnn 65 4555037 eeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 103
A552181 ovveeeeeeeeeeee e 5 4554027 eoieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 65 4555039 ...ccceveeerennnnn. 103, 105
A552187 ovveeeeeeeeeeee e 5 4554028 .eeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 63 4555066 ...coovrrreernnnnnn 91, 109
A552188 .ovveeeeeeeeeeeee e 5 4554029 ..oooieeeeeeeeeeeeeann B9 4555067 eeeoereeeeeeieeeeeeeeaens 81
4552193 .ooviieeeeeeeee e 5 4554031 .eeoeieeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 73 4555071 weeeoieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 75
A552194 .ooviieieeeeeeeee e 3 4554032 .eoiiieeieeeeeeeeeeenn 67 4555072 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeenns 75
4552209 ..iviieiieeeeeee e 3 4554033 eoeiieeieeeeeeeeeenn 67 4555075 eeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeens 75
A552221 ooiiiiiee e 3 4554034 eooiiieeieeeeeeeeeenn 67 4555077 weeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann 75
A552224 ..iiiiieieeeeee e 3 4554035 .eooeioeieeeeeeeeeenn 67 4555092 .eeooeiieeeeeieeeeeeeeaann 75
A552236 ..vveieeeeeeeeeeee e 3 4554036 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 67 4555104 .eeeoeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeaanns 75
4552239 ..iiiiiieeeeeeee e 3 4554037 eeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 63 4555108 .eoooeereeeeieeeeeeeeeeean, 9
A552251 .ooviieieeeeeeee e 3 4554038 .eeoveoeieeeeeeeeenn 63 4555109 .cooovereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean, 9
A552254 ..iviiieeeeeeeeee e 3 4554039 .eooiioeieeeeeeeeeenn 63 4555122 .eeeoeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeaann 75
A552266 ..vveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeaeens 3 4554040 ..eoeiieeieeeeeeeeenn 63 4555126 ....77,79, 81, 89, 105
A552269 ..vviiiieeeeeeee e 3 4554041 eooiiieieeeieeeeen 65 4555128 ............ 75, 81, 89, 91
A552281 .ooveiiieeeeeeee e 3 4554042 ..o, 63,65 4555132 eieeiiieeeeeeeienn 105
A552284 ..oviiieeeeeeeee e 3 4554046 .eooeiieeeeeeeieeeeinn 71 4555133 eeooooeeeeenn 81, 105
A552206 ..vveiieeeeeeeee e 3 4554047 eoiieeeieeeeeeeeeenn 71 4555137 oo, 83, 105, 107
4552299 ..oiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 3 4554048 .eoooioeeeeeieeeeenn 71 4555138 .oooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann 83
A552311 ovveieeeeeeeeee e 3 4554049 .eoooioeeieeieeeeeeenn 71 4557000 .ccoooereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 47
4552315 .eveieeeee e 19 4554050 .eeeeeeeieieeeeeeeeeeeaan, 71 4557001 weeeooeieeeeeeieeeeeeeeeann 47
August, 2003 Index - 3 4550011



Part Number Index

Frozen Gourmet Parts Manual

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

4557002 ..t 49 5900244 ....covviiiiiiieen 87 7219038 ..oviiviiiiviiieeeees 107
4557012 i 39,41 5900247 e 86 7844003 ..coiviiiviiiiieeiiieeenns 69
4557014 .. 41 5900248 ....vvvviiiiiiiiieens 86 9900030 ..vvvveeiriiiiie e 47
A557018 vvveeerereresererenns 110 5900255 .eovveveereererereerenenns 87 9900081 27,31, 61, 75, 81, 85,
4557019 i 110 5900267 .evviiiiiiiiiiieeenas 86 91
4557020 iviiiiiiiiiiiiiee 110 5900269 ..cvvvviiiiiiiiieees 87 9900098 ...ccovviiiiiiierees 45
4557021 i 110 5900270 irviiiiiiiiiiieeeaes 87 9900106 ...ovvvviiiiiiiee s 107
4557022 i 110 5900276 evvviiiiiiiieiieeenes 87 9900141 ..coiviiiiiiiii e 33
4557028 .. 47 5900279 i 87 9900160 ...vvvvvvviiiiie s 101
A559001 v.vvveerereresrererns 109 5900283 .vovveveereererererreranns 86 9900164 ...oovevveere. 39, 41, 59
4559002 ..viiiiiiiiieieee 109 5900284 ....ovvviiiiiiieen 86 9900166 ...ooovvvviiiiieiiiiiieens 21
4559004 ....ccoviiiiiiienns 15, 109 5900285 ..oviiiiiiiiiieeee 86 9900170 .oviiiiiiiiiiii i 97
4559008 ....ceviiiiniiennnn 27,109 5900287 v 86 9900184 ....ccovvvviiiiiieeee 31
4559010 .ioviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 109 5900289 ..cvviiiiiiiieee 87 9900203 ..o 81
4559011 ..ooiiiiiiiiiieieee 109 5900290 ..cevvvviiiiiiiieeees 86 9900206 ..oovieveiiiiii i 41
4559013 .. 27 5900291 ..cvviiiiiiiiie e 87 9900218 ..o 43
4559014 .vveveerenn 47,49,109 5900303 +evevrerrererererrernnn, 86 9900219 ...creveveene. 13,15, 17
4559015 ..oiiiiiiii e 59 5900307 i 86 9900425 ... 61
4559016 ....cevviiinniiennnns 27,109 5920012 .viiiiiiiiiieee 110 9900437 .oviiiiiiiiiiii i 31
4559017 .cvvviiiiiiieas 17,109 6104218 v 99 9983778 .ovviiiiiiiiiiiiinies 107
4559022 1.vvereerereererererennn 110 6131066 vrvevrerrererrernnn, 61,97 9984629 ..vevereeeererrerenn, 107
4550026 v.vvveererererererenens 109 6231037 ceveverrererereereserenanns 89 9987852 .revevverirerrennn, 51,71
4559027 i 109 6231087 i 45 9989046 ...ccvvviiiiiiieees 107
4721035 veeveeeerereeenn, 29,31 6231232 rovereeeeeereeeererein, 13 9989100 ..vveveereeererererrenn, 107
4741050 .......... 5,7,53,59, 61 6232028 ceoveverrrrereererreranns 25 9989560 ...vevrreererrrerreranan, 35
4744031 ..ot 11 6232031 .o 25 9989576 ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiriiees 35
ATAA506 vvveeererereesererersn, 73 6232036 cevevererrerrrann, 23,25 9989673 .eevererereerererenn, 107
4744555 .. 47 6232208 . 25 9989674 ..oviiiiiiiees 107
ATATITL oo, 81,85,91 6232305 .ereoverrererererererenn, 13 9989677 wevreeeerereerererererenn, 83
5560113 vvvrrrerrrerrsssrennns A7 6233021 vovereereeeereerererenn, 23 9989821 .ovevrererrennnn, 47,49
5900096 ...cvvviiiiiiiiiieeeeaee 87 6234295 .. 59 9989823 ..o 81
5900112 .vriiiiii e 87 6400002 .evviiiiiiiireee e 87 9989833 ..ot 37
5900116 ..ovviiiiiiiiiiee e 87 6400003 ...eviiiiiiiireeeaes 87 9989838 ...ciiiiiiiiiiire 83
5900193 vvveeeerrererersrenns 86 7211272 woeereeeerrnn, 19,105 9992400 ...veovevereerreererrnnnn, 97
5900198 ...coviiiiiiiae 86 B N £ T 29 G

5900205 ..uivvieiniernerrneeneenns 86 7212060 ...coeevneiirneiiieeiinnnn. 31 G1472027 oo 7
5900209 ..ueeveiriirnerineeniennns 87 7212061 ..vieriiiieiieeeii, 33 G1472028 oo 5,77
5900210 ...vovvorerererirerenen, 86 7212151 .overeerereirinieians 29 W

5900213 .o 87 7212189 v 33 WDA455004 oo 110
5900214 ...coviiiia 87 7214003 .o 69

5900216 vvverrerereerererrsrenns 87 7215019 woveveeererrrnnn, 93, 109

5900243 cvvevereerererererereenns 87 7219022 woveoeeeerrnn, 107, 109

4550011 Index - 4 August, 2003



	--Section A: Exterior Door
	TABLE 1: Exterior Door Trim Panels (Standard)
	TABLE 2: Exterior Door Trim (Standard)
	TABLE 3: Exterior Door Trim (Millennium) - Part 1
	TABLE 4: Michelina’s Decals

	Section B: Interior Door
	TABLE 5: Door Glass
	TABLE 6: Upper Door Light Assembly
	TABLE 7: Door Light Assembly - Right Side
	TABLE 8: Door Light Assembly - Left Side
	TABLE 9: Interior Door Parts
	TABLE 10: Door Latch Detail
	TABLE 11: Door Hinge Assembly - Upper
	TABLE 12: Door Hinge Assembly - Lower
	TABLE 13: Harnesses and Ballast Assemblies
	TABLE 14: Delivery Pan Assembly - Part 1
	TABLE 15A: Side Plate Assembly - Left (Hinge Side)
	TABLE 15B: Delivery Pan Assembly - Right (Lock Side)
	TABLE 16: Delivery Pan Assembly - Linkage Detail

	Section C: Cabinet
	TABLE 17: Miscellaneous Mounted Parts
	TABLE 18: Tray Rails - Right Side
	TABLE 19: Left Hand Tray Rail Detail
	TABLE 20: Storage Tray and Right Hand Tray Rail Detail
	TABLE 21: Legs
	TABLE 22: Base Plate Assemblies

	Section D: Trays
	TABLE 23: Tray Assembly - Part 1
	TABLE 23A: Spiral Options
	TABLE 24: Tray Assembly - Part 2

	Section E: Retractable Door & Motor, Barrier
	TABLE 25: Barrier Assembly - Part 1
	TABLE 26: Barrier Assembly - Part 2
	TABLE 27: Barrier Assembly - Part 3
	TABLE 28: Surevend System
	TABLE 29: Drive Motor Assembly
	TABLE 30: Retractable Door Assembly

	Section F: Refrigeration
	TABLE 31: Refrigeration Unit - Part 1
	TABLE 32: Refrigeration Unit - Part 2
	TABLE 33: Refrigeration Unit - Part 3
	TABLE 34: Refrigeration Unit - Part 4
	TABLE 35: Refrigeration Unit - Part 5
	TABLE 36: Insulation

	Section G: Monetary
	TABLE 37: Monetary Door Trim - Standard
	TABLE 38: Monetary Trim - Millennia
	TABLE 39: Monetary Door - Part 1
	TABLE 40: Monetary Door - Part 2
	TABLE 41: Monetary Door - Part 3
	TABLE 42: Monetary Door - Part 4
	TABLE 42A: Bill Validator Options
	TABLE 42B: Coin Mechanism Options
	TABLE 43: Monetary Door - Part 5
	TABLE 44: Monetary Door - Part 6
	TABLE 45: Monetary Door - Part 7
	TABLE 46: Right Panel Monetary & Button Assembly
	TABLE 47: Door Lock and Handle Assembly - Standard
	TABLE 48: Lock Assembly - Millenia
	TABLE 49: Coin Cup
	TABLE 50: Lower Monetary Compartment
	TABLE 51: Upper Monetary Compartment
	TABLE 52: Power Panel Assembly

	Section H: Miscellaneous
	TABLE 53: Harnesses
	TABLE 54: Bag Assembly: 15
	TABLE 55: Bag Assembly 4550001 (Michelina’s)
	G
	W





